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A.1 The Organisation  
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Security Scheme 

Since the Security Scheme commenced on 1 January 2013, security industry employers have submitted 
one quarterly return with 1,093 employees identified as being in the industry. The Authority has 17 
employers registered in the security industry and $265,000 was collected and accrued as 30 June 2013. 

 

No claims were lodged as at 30 June 2013. The employer levy contribution rate for the security 
industry was 1.47% of employees’ wages. 

 

Compliance and Education  

The operations and compliance regime of the Authority is based on facilitation and follow up. For the 

Building and Construction Industry Scheme, this is supported by a program of visits, by authorised 

inspectors, to construction sites and employer premises. The regime has proved to be highly effective, 

providing an increase in employees registered in the schemes.  

The Authority’s compliance personnel also regularly visit employer premises for the other scheme to 

ensure that all relevant work in the ACT is being undertaken by employers and employees who are 

registered with the four schemes.  Visits involve contact with registered employers to ensure that all 

stakeholders understand their obligations regarding the scheme.  The visits promote high levels of 

compliance by the industries and generate a good rapport with our stakeholders.  The compliance 

team also performs a public relations and education function in assisting newly registered employers 

to understand the schemes and help them with the completion of their initial quarterly returns and 

payments. The Authority held several information sessions and presented at several forums in regard 

to the implementation of the newly established security scheme. 

 

Contact is also made with employers and workers at the Authority’s premises and through telephone, 

email, Web Portal and fax to answer queries and assist with issues regarding coverage and general 

compliance.   
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A.3 Highlights 

 
Implementation of the Security Industry Scheme 

Legislation supporting the implementation of a Security Industry Scheme was passed by the Legislative 

Assembly approving the introduction of the scheme on 1 January 2013. 

The first returns and levy payments for employers were generated and processed through the web-

based returns module in April 2013.  All registered security employers have submitted their return by 

the due date and all payments have been submitted. 

 
Manning Clark Offices – Upgrade and Leasing Agreement 

As part of its investment portfolio, the Authority owns and leases the Manning Clark Offices in 
Tuggeranong. A significant refurbishment program for the Offices was completed, on time and within 
budget, in April 2013. The building was expected to achieve a NABERS rating of 4.5 and is currently 
exceeding that; tracking a NABERS1 rating of 5.0, with a significant reduction in energy consumption. 
Recently, after the significant upgrade, the Authority signed a 10 year lease for the Manning Clarke 
Offices with the Department of Human Services. The lease commences in 2013 allowing a possible 
continuation through 2031.  
 

Increase in the Construction Scheme Employers’ Contribution Levy Rate 

On the basis of actuarial advice commissioned by the Authority, the Board recommended to the 
Minister of Workplace Safety and Industrial Relations an increase in the employer levy rate for the 
Building and Construction Industry Scheme to ensure that a reasonable asset pool for payment of long 
service leave liabilities is maintained. On the basis of the advice, Government approved levy increase 
from 1.25% to 1.75% from 1 October 2012. No changes in the levy rate were required for other long 
service leave schemes administered by the Authority. 

                                                           
1 NABERS (the National Australian Built Environment Rating System) is a performance-based rating system for existing 

buildings. NABERS rates a commercial office, hotel or residential building on the basis of its measured operational impacts 

on the environment.   
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A.4 Outlook 

 

Manning Clark Building – Completion of Capital Works 

As noted above, and subject to the execution of a new 10-year lease agreement with the current 
tenant, the capital works on the Manning Clark Building were completed in the 2012-13 financial year.  
The Authority is monitoring the energy consumption of the building in accordance with the green lease 
schedule. The target of achieving a NABERS rating of 4.5 should be achieved, currently the building is 
tracking at a NABRE1’S rating of 5.0 as at 30 June 2013. 
 

Investment Plan Review 

An important responsibility of the Authority is to invest employer contributions for each scheme. The 
return on investment, together with levy contributions, constitute the asset base from which the 
liability for future long service payments to employees is met. In light of recent investment market 
uncertainty and analysis by the Authority’s actuary, a review of the Authority’s investment plan review 
was undertaken during 2012-13. A revised investment plan was submitted by the Authority to the 
Treasurer for approval, towards the end of the year. 
 

Legislative Review 

The Authority has submitted a proposal for some minor changes to the Long Service Leave (portable 

schemes) Act 2009. Clarification in regard to industry coverage and service eligibility is highlighted as 

an area for consideration. 
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A.5 Management Discussion and Analysis 

 

 Objectives of the Authority 
 

The Authority’s key objective is to administer portable long service leave benefit schemes, established 
under the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 (the Act), for workers engaged in the ACT in 
the building and construction, contract cleaning, community sector, and security industries, by 
ensuring that: 

 the maximum number of eligible employers and employees are registered with the Authority; 

 employees’ long service leave claims are paid in accordance with the Act; 

 employers’ contribution levies are collected efficiently and effectively; and 

 excess funds are prudently invested to ensure the long-term sustainability of all schemes. 
 

Risk Management 
 
The Authority’s risk management is overseen by its Audit Committee and the Chief Executive Officer. 
Several operational risks are identified that may have an impact on the Authority’s future financial 
position, including: 

 eligible employers do not register and declare service for their employees or pay the required 
contribution levy. This risk is mitigated by the Authority’s on-going compliance programs; 

 the Authority’s investment fund reduces in value as a result of volatile market conditions. The 
Authority is in the process of reviewing its investment strategy which is an important element 
in ensuring there are sufficient funds to meet long service leave liabilities;  

 the Authority’s investment property, the Manning Clark Offices, have undergone an upgrade 
project and this project was completed during 2012-13. The property has strong yields but 
comprises approximately 30% of the Construction scheme’s overall investments. There is a 
risk of decrease in property value due to market decline and so a reduction in the total return 
as a result. The risk is mitigated by the Authority’s annual building valuation and the 
assessment of its near-term attractiveness for divestment as part of the ongoing investment 
plan review; and    

 the Construction industry scheme’s current ratio again declined from the prior year mainly as a 
result of the significant increase  in current long service leave provisions and an inadequate 
contribution levy rate. The Authority managed this risk by closely monitoring the scheme’s 
cash position, investment performance, and the appropriate level of the scheme’s levy rate. 
The Construction industry scheme’s levy rate was increased from the previous 1.25% to 1.75% 
on 1 October 2012 and the ACT Government is currently considering a further increase in the 
levy as recommended by the Authority on the advice of its actuary. The Authority will 
continue to report to the Minister on the scheme’s financial performance, including 
investment returns, and the latest actuarial recommendations on the levy rate to assist with 
the process of decision-making. 

 
Financial Performance 

 
The following financial information is based on the audited financial statements for 2011-12 and 2012-
13, and the original budget contained in the 2012-13 Statement of Intent. 
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Total Income 
 
1. Components of Income 

 

Figure 1 below indicates that for the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Authority received 59 per 
cent of its total income of $24.21 million from contribution revenue, with the remaining from gains on 
investment (15 per cent), investment income (10 per cent), net rental income (8 per cent) and other 
revenue (3 per cent) which includes penalty payments and revenue collected in relation to interstate 
long service leave claims under a Reciprocal Agreement. The Authority’s investment property, the 
Manning Clark Offices, also achieved a 5 per cent increment from its annual building valuation. 

 
 
Figure 1.  Sources of Income   

 

 
 

 
2. Comparison to Budget 
 
Total income in 2012-13 is $4.33 million (22 per cent) higher than the original budget mainly due to 
better than expected investment gain ($2.79 million) from improved market conditions and the 
investment property market value increment ($1.17 million) as a result of the annual building 
valuation.  
 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Income 
 
Contribution revenue has increased by $2.54 million (22 per cent) largely due to the increase in the 
construction scheme contribution levy rate from the previous 1.25% to 1.75% from 1 October 2012. 
 
Investment gain and revenue has increased by $4.50 million and the investment property valuation 
increment also added a $1.17 million for the same reason as stated above. 
 
4. Future Trends 
 
The income for 2013-14 is budgeted to decrease by $1.98 million (9 per cent) mainly because the 
Authority has assumed a small decline in the equities investment market performance resulting in 
lower expected investment gain and distribution. 
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Total Expenditure  
  

1. Components of Expenditure 
 

Figure 2 indicates the components of the Authority’s expenditures for 2012-13 with the largest 
expenditure being $22.65 million (92 per cent) of long service leave benefits expenses, with the 
remaining $1.10 million (5 per cent) of employee expenses, $0.56 million (2 per cent) of supplies and 
services costs and some minimal other expenses.  

 
Figure 2.  Components of Expenditure 
 

    
     

2. Comparison to Budget 

Long service leave benefit expenses have exceeded the original budget by $7.60 million (50 per cent) 
mainly due to the additional provision required to reflect increases in registered employees’ 
entitlements because of the: 

 small increase of salaries and wages above forecast in the covered industries; 

 significant increase in the number of active members among all three schemes; and 

 partially offset by a minor decrease in construction scheme long service leave provision due to 
the increase of the discount rate (from 6.0% to 6.5%).  

 
Employee expenses have largely aligned with budget anticipation. Supplies and Services expenses were 
lower than budget by $0.28 million (0.33 per cent). 
 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Expenditure  

Long service leave benefit expenses have increased by $3.39 million (18 per cent) from the prior year 
for the same reason as stated above. 

 
Supplies and services expenses have decreased by 0.2 million (27 per cent) mainly due to a one-off 
leasing fee incurred during the 10 year lease negotiation of the Authority’s investment property, 
Manning Clark Offices, during 2011-12. 

 
 Employee expenses were largely consistent with the prior year. 

 
4. Future Trends 

 
Total expenses in 2013-14 are expected to decrease by $1.88 million (8 per cent) due to an expected 
decline ($2.31 million) in accrued long service leave expenses in accordance with actuarial projections. 
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Financial Position  
 
Total Assets 

 
1. Components of Total Assets 

 
Figure 3 below indicates that the majority of the Authority’s assets are Investments, $64.73 million 
(68 per cent), investment properties, $22.69 million (24 per cent), and the remaining are cash, 
receivables, capital work in progress and property, plant and equipment. 
 
Figure 3.  Components of Assets 

 

 
 
2. Comparison to Budget 

 
The total asset position as at 30 June 2013 is higher than expected in the original budget by 
$5.15 million (6 per cent) because of: 

 better than expected investment performance ($3.38 million);  

 the higher than expected investment property (Manning Clark Offices) valuation result mainly 
due to the completion of the building upgrade project during the year ($1.17 million). 

 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actuals 
 
The Authority’s total asset position is stronger than 2011-12 by $13.24 million (16 per cent) primarily 
as a result of: 

 the above mentioned increase in investment performance and a favourable investment 
property valuation result; and 

 the increase in the construction scheme levy from 1.25% to 1.75% on 1 October 2012. 
 
4. Liquidity 

Liquidity is the ability of the Authority to satisfy its short-term debts as they fall due. A common 

indicator for liquidity is the current ratio, which compares the ability to fund short-term liabilities from 

short-term assets. As funds are quarantined within each scheme, the tables below indicate the liquidity 

position of the Construction, Cleaning and Community schemes of the Authority. As the Security 

scheme only commenced on 1 January 2013, there is no liquidity issue as at the reporting date. 

 

For the purpose of the analysis below, the Authority’s investments held in the Conservative Index Fund 

with Vanguard Investments Limited have been classified as current assets. 
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Construction Scheme 

Description Prior Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2011-12 

Current 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Current 

Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2013-14 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2014-15 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2015-16 

Current Assets  48,155 47,757 50,130 51,665 54,278 56,867 

Current Liabilities – expected to be 

paid  within 12 months 

9,176 8,446 10,140 10,525 11,488 12,706 

Current Liabilities – expected to be 

paid after 12 months 

53,444 53,829 60,854 64,774 68,960 73,286 

Total Current Liabilities  62,620 62,275 70,994 75,299 80,448 85,992 

Current Ratio 0.77:1 0.77:1 0.71:1 0.69:1 0.67:1 0.66:1 

Ratio of Current Assets over 

Current Liabilities expected to be 

paid within 12 months 

5.25:1 5.65:1 4.94:1 4.91:1 4.72:1 4.48:1 

 The Authority classified the current long service leave liabilities in accordance with  

AASB 101 – ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’, which includes the liabilities where the Authority 

has no unconditional right to defer within the 12 months after the end of the reporting period. The rest 

of the long service leave liability is then classified as non-current. The construction scheme’s current 

ratio for the financial year is 0.71:1, which is a marginal decline from the budgeted current ratio of 

0.77:1. As a large proportion of the current liability relates to long service leave claims expected to be 

paid after 12 months of the end of the financial year, a further break-down of current liabilities on the 

basis of timing of payment is disclosed above to suggest that the Authority is able to meet its short-

term liabilities. 

Cleaning Scheme 

Description Prior Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2011-12 

Current 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Current 

Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2013-14 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2014-15 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2015-16 

Current Assets 6,979 7,433 8,071 8,139 8,664 9,157 

Total Current Liabilities 5,327 4,440 5,539 5,658 5,859 6,026 

Current Ratio 1.31:1 1.67:1 1.46:1 1.44:1 1.48:1 1.52:1 

The Cleaning scheme’s liquidity ratio remains sound.  
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Community Scheme 

Description Prior Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2011-12 

Current 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Current 

Year 

Actual 

$’000s 

2012-13 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2013-14 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2014-15 

Forward 

Year 

Budget 

$’000s 

2015-16 

Current Assets  7,339 11,671 11,804 18,004 24,127 28,145 

Total Current Liabilities  1,645 2,723 2,635 4,658 6,792 11,754 

Current Ratio 4.46:1 4.29:1 4.48:1 3.87:1 3.55:1 2.39:1 

 

The Community scheme has sufficient assets to meet its short-term debts. The current ratio remains 

strong but is expected to gradually decline in the out years as the scheme progressively matures. 

 
Total Liabilities 
 
Figure 4 below indicates that the majority of the Authority’s liabilities are long service leave benefits of 
$91.24 million (98 per cent). Total liabilities have increased by $10.41 million from the original budget 
and $13.56 million from the prior year largely as a result of the substantial increase of long service 
leave benefits accrued from the Construction scheme. The increase is mainly due to the growth in 
active members in the Construction scheme. 
 
Figure 4.  Components of Liabilities 
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A.6 Financial Report 

 
The Authority is administratively and financially independent of the ACT Government, does not receive 

any budget appropriations, and raises all its funds through a statutory levy on registered employers in 

the covered industries and its investment income.  

The levy is determined by the Minister in response to recommendations by the Board, which in turn is 

based on actuarial advice. The Actuary provides advice based on the Authority’s liability for payment 

from the fund balanced against the total assets. Any surplus is invested to provide an income to meet 

future claims against the fund.  

The Financial Statements, together with the Auditor-General’s independent audit report follows.  
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Responsibility 
 

 

In my opinion, the financial statements are in agreement with the Long Service Leave Authority’s 
accounts and records and fairly reflect the financial operations of the Long Service Leave 
Authority for the year ended 30 June 2013 and the financial position of the Long Service Leave 
Authority on that date.                             
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 

 

 

 

Statement by the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 

In my opinion, the financial statements of the Long Service Leave Authority have been prepared 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, are in agreement with the 
Authority’s accounts and records and fairly reflect the financial operations of the Authority for 
the year ended 30 June 2013 and the financial position of the Authority on that date. 
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Operating Statement 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
           The above Operating Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 
 

 

    Original      

 
 Actual Budget               Actual  

 Note 2013 2013               2012    

 No. $’000 $’000                $’000    

Income 
          

Contributions from Employers and Contractors 4 14,299 14,290 11,759     

Gains/(Losses) from Investments 5 3,744 956 (322)    

Net Rental Income 6 1,838 1,566 1,782     

Interest Revenue 7 58 122 229     

Other Revenue 8 3,090 2,945 2,414     

Resources Received Free of Charge  13 -                       3    

Revaluation Increment for Investment Property 20 1,170 -                       8   

Total Income  
24,212 19,879 15,873 

 

          

Expenses  
       

 

Employee Expenses 9 1,095 1,200 1,136     

Supplies and Services 10 563 842 763     

Depreciation and Amortisation 11 104 105  113     

Long Service Leave Benefits Expenses 24 22,650 15,050 19,258    

Other Expenses 12 116 114  190    

Total Expenses  24,528 17,311  21,460     

          

Operating (Deficit)/Surplus  (316) 2,568           (5,587)    

 
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss 

    
 

      
Other Comprehensive Income          
Increase in the Asset Revaluation Surplus  2 -  22    

Total Other Comprehensive Income  2 -    22    

Total Comprehensive (Deficit)/Income 
 (314) 2,568      (5,565)   
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Balance Sheet 

As at 30 June 2013 
 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                  The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

                                                           
2 Investments have been re-classified as current assets in the Budget due to its highly liquid nature which can be withdrawn if required 

to meet the Authority’s short-term debts when due. 

    Original     
 Note Actual Budget Actual   
 No. 2013 2013 2012   

  $’000 $’000 $’000   

Current Assets          
Cash and Cash Equivalents 15 826 1,277  1,086    
Receivables 16 4,668 4,695  3,745    
Investments2 17 64,726 61,351  57,610    
Other Assets 18 3 19  32    

Total Current Assets  70,223 67,342  62,473                                                                           
         

Non-Current Assets         

Intangible Assets 19 433 316  379    
Investment Properties 20 22,690 21,000  14,698    
Property, Plant and Equipment 21 1,100 920  1,141    
Capital Works in Progress 22 98  -   2,796    
Other Assets 18 183 - -  

Total Non-Current Assets  24,504 22,236  19,014    

         

Total Assets  94,727 89,578  81,487    

         
Current Liabilities         
Payables 23 820 637  980    
Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 24 77,985 68,559  68,233    
Finance Leases 26 5 - 29    
Employee Benefits 25 358 348  350    

Total Current Liabilities  79,168 69,544  69,592    
         
Non-Current Liabilities         
Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 24 13,261 12,524  9,310    
Finance Leases 26 16 - -    
Employee Benefits 25 54  27 43    

Total Non-Current Liabilities  13,331 12,551  9,353    

         

Total Liabilities  92,499 82,095  78,945    

         

Net Assets  2,228 7,483  2,542    

Equity         
Accumulated Funds  1,261 7,483  1,577   
Asset Revaluation Surplus 27 967  -   965    

Total Equity  2,228 7,483  2,542    
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 
     Note 
     No. 

 

 

 

Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 

Comprehensive Income 

Operating (Deficit)/Surplus 

Increase in the Asset Revaluation Surplus       27 
 

Total Comprehensive (Deficit)/Income  

 

Balance at the End of the Reporting Period 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 

Comprehensive Income 

Operating (Deficit)   

Increase in the Asset Revaluation Surplus     27 
 

Total Comprehensive (Deficit)/Income  

Balance at the End of the Reporting Period 

 

 

 
The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

           
Accumulated 

Asset 
Revaluation Total   

 

Funds Surplus Equity Original  

Actual Actual Actual Budget  

2013 2013 2013 2013  

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000  

         

         
           1,577 965          2,542 4,915  

         

(316) - (316) 2,568  
 

- 2 2 - 
 

      

(316) 2 (314)         2,568  

 

1,261 967 2,228       7,483  
 

Accumulated 
Asset 

Revaluation Total 

Funds Surplus Equity 

Actual Actual Actual 

2012 2012 2012 

$’000 $’000 $’000 

      

      

           7,164 943          8,107 

      

(5,587)     (5,587) 

           - 22 22 

      

             (5,587)  22          (5,565) 

1,577 965         2,542  
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LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Cash Flow Statement 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

        

 

        Original      
  Actual       Budget Actual 
 Note 2013            2013       2012     

Cash Flows from Operating Activities No. $’000           $’000      $’000     

Receipts           

Contributions from Employers and Contractors  13,569            13,547 11,067     

Interest Received  59                - 272     

Rental Revenue Received  2,165           2,150  2,171    

Revenue from Other Sources  471                538 378     

Goods and Services Tax Input Tax Credits from the 
Australian Taxation Office  

 
419                  - 167    

 

Goods and Services Tax Collected from Customers  305                  - 288     
          

Total Receipts from Operating Activities   16,988           16,235  14,343     

          

Payments       
Payments of Long Service Leave Benefits  (8,599)          (8,701) (7,476)     
Payments to Suppliers and Employees  (1,945)          (1,745) (2,480)     
Goods and Services Tax Remitted to the Australian 

Taxation Office 
 

(3)                - (93)    
 

Goods and Services Tax Paid to Suppliers  (717)                 - (312)     
          

Total Payments from Operating Activities  (11,264)          (10,446) (10,361)     

          

Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 33 5,724          5,789  3,982     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 
 

       
 

  Receipts       

Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment  28               -  -    

Proceeds from Sale of Investments  4,600           2,483  2,500     

Total Receipts from Investing Activities  4,628          2,483  2,500     

          

Payments        

Purchase of Investments  (5,950)          (4,103) (7,050)   

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment  (143)                 - (117)    

Purchase of Investment Property – Manning Clark 
Office Upgrade 

 
(4,519)           (3,694)   (2,270)   

 

Total Payments from Investing Activities  (10,612)          (7,797)  (9,437)     
          

Net Cash Outflows from Investing Activities  (5,984)           (5,314) (6,937)   
 

          
Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash 

Equivalents 
 (260)            475  (2,955)  

  
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the 
Reporting Period 

 1,086             802  4,041  
  

 

          

Cash and Cash Equivalent at the End of the Reporting 
Period 

33 826              1,277 1,086 
  

 

The above Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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                                                    LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note Index 

 Note 1 Objectives of the Long Service Leave Authority 

 Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Note 3 Change in Accounting Estimates 

Income Notes Note 4 Contributions from Employers and Contractors 

 Note 5 Gain/(Losses) from Investments 

 Note 6 Net Rental Income 

 Note 7  Interest Revenue 

 Note 8  Other Revenue 

Expense Notes  Note 9  Employee Expenses 

 Note 10  Supplies and Services 

 Note 11  Depreciation and Amortisation 

 Note 12 Other Expenses 

 Note 13 Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Offs 

 Note 14  Auditor’s Remuneration 

Asset Notes Note 15  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Note 16  Receivables 

Note 17  Investments 

Note 18  Other Assets 

Note 19 Intangible Assets 

Note 20  Investment Properties 

Note 21  Property, Plant and Equipment 

Note 22  Capital Works in Progress 

Liability Notes  Note 23  Payables 

Note 24  Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 

Note 25  Employee Benefits 

Note 26 Finance Leases 

Equity Note  Note 27  Equity 

Other Notes  Note 28  Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes 
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           LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 1.    Objectives of the Long Service Leave Authority 

Operation and Principal Activities  

The Long Service Leave Authority (the Authority) is established under the Long Service Leave (Portable 
Schemes) Act 2009 (the Act) and commenced operations on 1 January 2010. The Authority administers a scheme which 
provides portability of long service leave benefits for registered workers in the building and construction industry, 
contract cleaning industry, the community sector, and the security industry in the ACT. The Authority makes payments 
under the Act and keeps registers of employers and workers for covered industries in accordance with the Act. 
 
The Authority’s primary stakeholders are the employers, employees and independent contractors engaged in the building 
and construction, contract cleaning, community sector, and security industries in the ACT. The Authority's Financial 
Statements are a consolidation of financial statements of the administered schemes. The Authority established separate 
funds for each administered schemes and funds are not cross-subsidised.  

The Authority’s current ratio of the Construction industry scheme declined from 0.77:1 as at 30 June 2012 to 0.71:1 as at 
30 June 2013 mainly as a result of significant increase of the current long service leave provision. There is no immediate 
going concern issue as a large proportion of the current long service leave provision is expected to be paid 12 months 
after the end of the reporting period. The Construction scheme levy rate was increased from the previous 1.25% to 1.75% 
on 1 October 2012 and the Authority has recommended a further increase in the levy rate to Government following a 
recent actuarial review. The Authority is also reviewing its investment strategy and long service leave provision to ensure 
the Authority can continue to meet its debts when they fall due. 

Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

The Financial Management Act 1996 requires the preparation of annual financial statements for ACT Government 
agencies. The Financial Management Act 1996 and the Financial Management Guidelines issued under the Act, require 
the Authority’s financial statements to include: 

(i)   an Operating Statement for the year; 

(ii) a Balance Sheet at the end of the year; 

(iii) a Statement of Changes in Equity for the year; 

(iv) a Cash Flow Statement for the year; 

(v) a summary of the significant accounting policies adopted for the year; and 

(vi) such other statements as are necessary to fairly reflect the financial operations of the Authority 
during the year and its financial position at the end of the year. 

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared to comply with ‘Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles’ (GAAP) as required by the Financial Management Act 1996.  The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with:  

(i)  Australian Accounting Standards; and 

(ii) ACT Accounting and Disclosure Policies.    

The financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, which recognises the effects of 
transactions and events when they occur.  The financial statements have also been prepared according to the historical 
cost convention, except for assets which were valued at fair value in accordance with the accounting policies applicable 
to the Authority during the reporting period. These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the 
Authority's functional currency. The Authority is an individual reporting entity. 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(b) The Reporting Period 
 
These financial statements state the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Authority for the year 
ending 30 June 2013, together with the financial position of the Authority as at 30 June 2013. 

 
(c) Comparative Figures 
 
Budget Figures 

The Financial Management Act 1996 requires the financial statements to facilitate a comparison with the Statement of 
Intent. The budget numbers are as per the Statement of Intent. 

Prior Year Comparatives 

Comparative information has been disclosed in respect of the previous period for amounts reported in the financial 
statements, except where an Australian Accounting Standard does not require comparative information to be disclosed. 

Where the presentation or classification of items in the financial statements is amended, the comparative amounts have 
been reclassified where practical.  Where a reclassification has occurred, the nature, amount and reason for the 
reclassification is provided. 

(d) Rounding 

All amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000).  Use of  “-” represents 
zero amounts or amounts rounded down to zero. 

(e) Basis of Consolidation 

The Long Service Leave Authority’s consolidated financial statements include the values of all assets, liabilities, equities, 
revenues and expenses of the construction, cleaning, community, and security schemes administered by the Authority. 
Balances and transactions as a result of the cost sharing agreement between the administered schemes are eliminated in 
preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

(f) Revenue Recognition 

Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable in the Operating Statement.  All 
revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Authority and the 
revenue can be reliably measured.  In addition, the following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue 
is recognised: 

Interest 

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method. 

Investment Income 

Investment income is recognised by the Authority on an accrual basis. 

Employer and Contractor Contributions 

Revenue from employer and contractor contributions is recognised in the period to which the contributions relate. 
Employers and contractors registered with the Authority under a covered industry must submit a quarterly return and pay 
the Authority the levy payable for that quarter.  

Rental Revenue 

Revenue from the rental of investment properties is recognised by the Authority on a straight-line basis over the term of 
the lease. 



 
 

33 
 

               LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(g) Repairs and Maintenance 

The Authority undertakes cyclical maintenance on its buildings, investment properties, plant and equipment. Where the 
maintenance leads to an upgrade of the asset, and increases the service potential of the existing building or plant and 
equipment, the cost is capitalised. Maintenance expenses which do not increase the service potential of the asset are 
expensed. 

(h) Borrowing Costs 

All borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

(i) Resources Received Free of Charge 

Resources received free of charge are recorded as a revenue and expense in the Operating Statement at fair value. The 
revenue is separately disclosed under resources received free of charge, with the expense being recorded in the line item 
to which it relates. 

 

(j) Waivers of Debt 

The Treasurer and the Registrar may, in writing, waive the right to payment of an amount payable to the Authority subject 
to conditions agreed.  Further details of waivers are disclosed at Note 13 – Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-offs. 

(k) Taxation 

The Authority is an exempt organisation under income tax legislation and therefore is not subject to Income Tax under 
section 50-25 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.  The Authority is liable to pay Fringe Benefits Tax and Goods and 
Services Tax. 

(l) Current and Non-Current Items 

Assets and liabilities are classified as current or non-current in the Balance Sheet and in the relevant notes.  Assets are 
classified as current where they are expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date.  Liabilities are 
classified as current when they are due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date or the Authority does not 
have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. 

Assets or liabilities which do not fall within the current classification are classified as non-current.  

(m)   Impairment of Assets 

The Authority assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired.  Assets are 
also reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not 
be recoverable. 

Any resulting impairment losses for land and buildings are recognised as a decrease in the Asset Revaluation Surplus 
relating to these classes of assets.  Where the impairment loss is greater than the balance in the Asset Revaluation
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(m)   Impairment of Assets - Continued 

Surplus for the relevant class of asset, the difference is expensed in the Operating Statement. Impairment losses for plant 
and equipment, furniture and fittings, motor vehicles under a finance lease, and intangible assets are recognised in the 
Operating Statement as these assets are carried at cost.  Also the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. 

An impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) exceeds its 
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of ‘fair value less cost to sell’ and its ‘value in use’. An asset’s 
‘value in use’ is its depreciated replacement cost, where the asset would be replaced if the Authority were deprived of it. 
Non-financial assets which have previously been impaired are reviewed for possible reversal of impairment at each 
reporting date. 

(n)   Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement and the Balance Sheet, cash includes cash at bank and cash on hand. Cash 
equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.  

(o)   Receivables 

Receivables (including employer and contractor contribution receivables and other receivables) are initially recognised at 
fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, with any adjustments to the carrying amount being recorded 
in the Operating Statement. 

Employer and contractor receivables arise in the normal course of providing services to registered employees and 
contractors.  Employer and contractor contributions are received on a quarterly basis. 

The allowance for impairment losses represents the amount of employer and contractor and trade receivables and other 
trade receivables the Authority estimates will not be repaid. The allowance for impairment losses is based on objective 
evidence and a review of overdue balances.  The Authority considers the following to be objective evidence of 
impairment: 

(a) becoming aware of financial difficulties of debtors; 

(b) default payments; or 

(c) debts more than 90 days overdue. 

The amount of the allowance is the difference between the receivables carrying amount and the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate.  Cash flows relating to short-term 
receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial.  The amount of the allowance is recognised in the 
Operating Statement.  The allowance for impairment losses is written off against the receivables account when the 
Authority ceases action to collect the debt as it considers that it will cost more to recover the debt than the debt is worth. 

Receivables that have been renegotiated because they are past due or impaired are accounted for based on the 
renegotiated terms. 
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(p) Investments 

Investments are held as units in a wholesale pooled vehicle managed by an independent investment manager and the 
underlying portfolio includes cash deposits, fixed interest investments and equity investments. Investments are measured 
at fair value with any adjustments to the carrying amount recorded in the Operating Statement. Fair value is based on 
quoted market prices as at the reporting date.  The quoted market price used is the current bid price. 

(q) Acquisition and Recognition of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Cost includes the purchase price, directly attributable costs 
and the estimated cost of dismantling and removing the item (where, upon acquisition, there is a present obligation to 
remove the item). 

Where property, plant and equipment is acquired at no cost, or minimal cost, cost is its fair value as at the date of 
acquisition. 

Where the payment for property, plant and equipment is deferred beyond normal credit terms, the difference between 
its cash price equivalent and the total payment is measured as interest over the period of credit. The discount rate used 
to calculate the cash price equivalent is an asset specific rate.  

Property, plant and equipment with a minimum value of $300 is capitalised. 

 
(r) Measurement of Property, Plant and Equipment after Initial Recognition 

Property, plant and equipment is valued using the cost or revaluation model of valuation.  Land and buildings are 
measured at fair value.  Plant and equipment, motor vehicles under a finance lease, and furniture and fittings are 
measured at cost. 

Fair value is the amount of which an asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length 
transaction.  Fair value is measured using market based evidence for that asset (or a similar asset), as this is the best 
evidence of an asset’s fair value.  Where the market price for an asset cannot be obtained because the asset is specialised 
and is rarely sold, depreciated replacement cost is used to estimate fair value.  

Fair value for land and buildings is measured using current prices in a market for similar properties in a similar location 
and condition. 

Land and buildings are re-valued at least once every three years. However, if at any time management considers that the 
carrying amount of an asset materially differs from its fair value, then the asset will be re-valued regardless of when the 
last valuation took place. Any accumulated depreciation relating to buildings at the date of revaluation is written back 
against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the re-valued amount of the asset. 

(s) Investment Properties 

Investment properties consisting of land and buildings held primarily to generate income are measured at fair value. Fair 
value is the amount the asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. 
Changes in fair values are recorded in the Operating Statement.  Investment properties are not depreciated. Investment 
properties are re-valued at the end of each reporting period to reflect the current market conditions.  
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(t) Intangible Assets 

The Authority’s intangible assets are comprised of internally developed and externally acquired computer software for 
internal use. Externally acquired software is recognised and capitalised when: 

(a)  it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the software will flow to 
the Authority; 

(b) the cost of the software can be measured reliably; and 

(c)  the acquisition cost is equal to or exceeds $300. 

Internally developed software is recognised when it meets the general recognition criteria outlined above and where it 
also meets the specific recognition criteria relating to internally developed intangible assets. 

Capitalised software has a finite useful life. Software is amortised on the diminishing value basis over its useful life. 

Intangible assets are measured at cost. 

(u) Depreciation and Amortisation of Non-Current Assets 

Non-current assets with a limited useful life are systematically depreciated/amortised over their useful lives in a manner 
that reflects the consumption of their service potential. The useful life commences when an asset is ready for use.  
When an asset is re-valued, it is depreciated/amortised over its newly assessed remaining useful life.  Amortisation is 
used in relation to intangible assets and depreciation is applied to physical assets such as plant and equipment and 
buildings. Land has an unlimited useful life and is therefore not depreciated. All depreciation/amortisation is calculated 
after first deducting any residual value which remains for each asset. 
 
Depreciation/amortisation for non-current assets is determined as follows: 

Class of Asset       Depreciation/Amortisation Method              Depreciation Rate 

                                         Useful life 

Buildings          Straight Line            40 Years 

Furniture and Fittings     Diminishing Value         7.5%-30% 

Plant and Equipment     Diminishing Value         7.5%-50% 

Motor Vehicles under a Finance Lease       Straight Line               2 Years  

Intangibles      Diminishing Value          14%-50% 

The useful lives of all assets are reassessed on an annual basis. 

 
(v) Payables 

Payables are a financial liability and are measured at the fair value of the consideration received when initially 
recognised and at amortised cost subsequent to initial recognition, with any adjustments to the carrying amount being 
recorded in the Operating Statement.  All amounts are measured at their nominal amount and are normally settled 
within 30 days after the invoice date. 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(v) Payables - Continued 

Payables include Long Service Leave Claims Owing to Registered Scheme Participants, Other Creditors and Accruals and 
Goods and Services Tax Payable.  
 
Long Service Leave Claims Owing to Registered Scheme Participants represent the amounts owing for long service leave 
claims received prior to the reporting period but not yet paid. 

Other Creditors and Accruals represent goods and services provided by other parties during the period that are unpaid at 
the end of the reporting period and where an invoice has not been received by period-end. 

(w) Leases 

The Authority has entered into finance leases and operating leases. 

Finance Leases 

Finance leases effectively transfer to the Authority substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the 
assets under a finance lease. The title may or may not eventually be transferred. Finance leases are initially recognised as 
an asset and liability at the lower of the fair value of the asset and the present value of the minimum lease payments each 
being determined at the inception of the lease. The discount rate used to calculate the present value of the minimum 
lease payments is the interest rate implicit in the lease. Assets under a finance lease are depreciated over the shorter of 
the asset’s useful life and lease term. Assets under a finance lease are depreciated on a straight-line basis. The 
depreciation is calculated after first deducting any residual values which remain for each leased asset. Each lease payment 
is allocated between interest expense and reduction of the lease liability. Lease liabilities are classified as current and non-
current.  

Operating Leases 
 
Operating leases do not effectively transfer to the Authority substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership 
of the asset under an operating lease.  Operating lease payments are recorded as an expense in the Operating Statement 
on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.      

(x) Employee Benefits 

Employee benefits include wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave and applicable on-costs.  On-costs 
include annual leave, long service leave and superannuation and other costs that are incurred when employees take 
annual leave and long service leave.  These benefits accrue as a result of services provided by employees up to the 
reporting date and that remain unpaid.  They are recorded as a liability and as an expense. 

Wages and Salaries 
Accrued wages and salaries are measured at the amount that remains unpaid to employees at the end of the reporting 
period.   

Annual and Long Service Leave 
Annual leave and long service leave that fall due wholly within the next 12 months is measured based on the estimated 
amount of remuneration anticipated to be paid when the leave is taken.   

Annual and long service leave including applicable on-costs that do not fall due wholly within the next 12 months are 
measured at the present value of estimated future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees  
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(x) Employee Benefits - Continued 

up to the end of the reporting period.  Consideration is given to the future wage and salary levels, experience of 
employee departures and periods of service.  At each reporting period end, the present value of future payments is 
calculated using market yields on Commonwealth Government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as 
possible, the estimated future cash flows.  In 2012-13, the rate used to estimate the present value of these future 
payments is 101.3% (106.6% in 2011-12). 

The long service leave liability is estimated with reference to the minimum period of qualifying service.  For employees 
with less than the required minimum period of 7 years qualifying service, the probability that employees will reach the 
required minimum period has been taken into account in estimating the provision for long service leave and applicable 
on-costs. 

The provision for annual leave and long service leave includes estimated on-costs.  As these on-costs only become 
payable if the employee takes annual and long service leave while in-service, the probability that employees will take 
annual and long service leave while in service has been taken into account in estimating the liability for on-costs. 

Annual leave and long service leave liabilities are classified as current liabilities in the Balance Sheet where there are no 
unconditional rights to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months. However, where there is 
unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months, annual leave and long service leave have 
been classified as a non-current liability in the Balance Sheet.   

(y) Long Service Leave Benefits 

(i) Construction Industry  

Employees and contractors in the construction industry who are registered with the Authority accrue 13 weeks  
(i.e. 3 months) long service leave after 10 years of service in the building and construction industry for service after 
1 January 1997.  Prior to 1 January 1997, employees accrued 13 weeks leave after 15 years of service but payable as a pro-
rata benefit after 10 years.  Workers receive a credit of one year’s service for each 220 days worked. Leave payment in 
lieu of leave may be claimed after 10 years of service or after 5 years (or 7 years for workers registered after 1 July 2012 
and one year in the case of a contributing sub-contractor) if the worker ceases employment with the purpose of leaving 
the industry permanently.  A further benefit is available upon accrual of 55 days (or 5 years for new workers registered on 
or after 1 July 2012) of service in the Scheme in certain cases of the employee leaving the industry due to illness, injury, 
reaching retirement age (55 years) or death.  

 
(ii) Cleaning Industry  
Employees and contractors in the cleaning industry who are registered with the Authority accrue 8.67 weeks  
(i.e. 2 months) long service leave after 10 years of service in the cleaning industry. Employees receive a credit of one 
year’s service for each 365 days of recognised service. Leave may be claimed on a pro-rata basis after accumulating 7 
years of service in the scheme or 5 years of service if the worker ceases employment with the purpose of leaving the 
industry permanently. A further benefit is available upon accrual of 55 days of service (or 5 years for new workers 
registered on or after 1 July 2012) in the scheme in certain cases of the employee permanently leaving the industry due 
to illness, injury or at retirement age (55 years), or death. 

(iii) Community Sector  
Employees and contractors in the community sector who are registered with the Authority accrue 8.67 weeks  
(i.e. 2 months) long service leave after 10 years of service in the community sector industry. Employees receive a credit 
of one year’s service for each 365 days of recognised service. Leave may be claimed on a pro-rata basis after 
accumulating 5 years of service. A further benefit is available upon accrual of 55 days of service (or 5 years for new 
workers registered  
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(y) Long Service Leave Benefits - Continued 

(iii) Community Sector - Continued  
 
on or after 1 July 2012) in the scheme in certain cases of the employee permanently leaving the industry due to illness, 
injury or at retirement age (55 years), or death. 

(iv) Security Industry  
Employees and contractors in the security industry who are registered with the Authority accrue 8.67 weeks  
(i.e. 2 months) long service leave after 10 years of service in the security industry. Employees receive a credit of one 
year’s service for each 365 days of recognised service. Leave may be claimed on a pro-rata basis after accumulating 7 
years of service or 5 years of service if the worker ceases employment with the purpose of leaving the industry 
permanently. A further benefit is available upon accrual of 5 years of service in the scheme in certain cases of the 
employee permanently leaving the industry due to illness, injury or at retirement age (55 years), or death. 

(v) Accrued Long Service Leave Benefit Liability 
The total provision for accrued long service leave benefits is estimated as the present value of all expected future 
payments which arise from the service of eligible workers up to the reporting date.  The liability is calculated by the 
Authority’s actuary using an actuarial valuation method that takes into account assumptions of rates of departure from 
the industry, mortality rates, increases in wages and rates of return on investment.  Accrued long service leave is classified 
as a current liability in the Balance Sheet where the Authority does not have an unconditional right to defer the 
settlement of the liability for at least 12 months. The balance of the liability is classified as non-current in the balance 
sheet. In the context of a statutory scheme, this means the current liability is calculated on a conservative basis making 
the assumption all workers who have sufficient service to receive long service leave benefits leave the industry in which 
they are employed within the next 12 months and claim their entitlements. 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(z) Insurance 

The Authority’s general business and investment property risks are insured with the ACT Insurance Authority.  Workers’ 
Compensation cover is provided by the ACT Government through Comcare as all staff are public servants under the 
Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate. 

(aa) Superannuation 

The Authority makes payments fortnightly to cover the Authority’s superannuation liability for the Commonwealth 
Superannuation Scheme (CSS) and the Public Sector Superannuation Scheme (PSS) and to superannuation funds for 
those members of the Public Sector who are part of superannuation accumulation schemes. This includes the Public 
Sector Superannuation Scheme Accumulation Plan (PSSAP), and schemes of employee choice. 

Superannuation employer contribution payments for the CSS and PSS, are calculated, by taking the salary level at an 
employee's anniversary date and multiplying it by the actuarially assessed nominal CSS and PSS employer contribution 
rate for each employee. The productivity component payments are calculated by taking the salary level, at an employee's 
anniversary date, and multiplying it by the employers contribution rate (approximately 3%) for each employee. 
Superannuation payments for the PSSAP are calculated by taking the salary level, and an employee's anniversary date, 
and multiplying it by the appropriate employer contribution rate. Superannuation payments for fund of choice 
arrangements are calculated by taking an employee's salary each pay and multiplying it by the appropriate employer 
contribution rate.  

A superannuation liability is not recognised in the Balance Sheet as the Superannuation Provision Account recognises 
the total Territory superannuation liability for the CSS and PSS, and ComSuper and the external schemes recognise the 
superannuation liability for the PSSAP and other schemes respectively. The ACT Government is liable for the 
reimbursement of the emerging costs of benefits paid each year to members of the CSS and PSS in respect of the  
ACT Government service provided after 1 July 1989. These reimbursement payments are made from the 
Superannuation Provision Account.  
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(ab) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates 

In the process of applying the accounting policies listed in the note, the Authority has made the following judgements that 
have the most significant impacts on the amounts recorded in the financial statements: 

(i)  Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits - Construction Industry 
The Authority recognises a total liability for accrued long service leave benefits based on an assessment performed by an 
independent actuary.  The actuary estimates the liability using a complex model and a large number of assumptions that 
are based on historical and the current profile of the registered participants. The assumptions include: 

 The rates at which workers of different ages might leave the scheme due to: 
o retirements. These rates are based on the past experience of the scheme and the experience observed 

by the actuary in other long service leave schemes. In aggregate, these rates vary as a percentage of the 
number of workers from 5% at age 55, to 5% at age 60, 15% at age 65, 20% to age 70 and then 25% each 
year thereafter; 

o deaths and incapacity. These rates are also based on the past experience of this and other long service 
schemes. The death rates increase from 0.048% at age 20 to 0.710% at age 65 and the incapacity rates 
increase from 0.034% at age 20 to 0.331% at age 50. After age 55 it is assumed the incapacities will be 
included in the retirement decrement;  

o leaving the industry. Rates vary from 20% for workers with less than 1 year of service to 5% for workers 
with 20 or more years of service. 

 The rates at which workers with different periods of service might take their benefit vary from 15% with 10 years 
of service, to 7% with 15 years of service and to 5% for 16 or more years of service; 

 A discount rate of 6.5% per annum (30 June 2012: 6.0% per annum). The Actuary uses expected return of assets 
as discount rate to determine the long service leave liability and this approach is also used in the triennial 
actuarial assessment for long service leave liability and recommendation of levy rate; 

 Increases in future wages due to inflation of 3.5% per annum (30 June 2012: 3.5% per annum); 

 Increases in future wages due to age progression over and above inflation, ranging from 12% at age 18 reducing 
to nil at age 36 and over (30 June 2012: same assumptions applied);  

 That 10% of registered workers who do not have any service credits in the previous year will commence receiving 
service credits while the other 90% will be paid a pro-rata benefit where eligible (30 June 2012: same 
assumptions applied); and 

 The Authority has also made an allowance for the cost of settling the accrued liabilities in addition to the value of 
the liability determined by the actuary. The method used for this allowance was to apply the percentage of 
average claim from workers with a vested benefit to the total long service leave liability to determine the liability 
for the cost of settling the obligation. 
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Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(ab) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates - Continued 

(ii)  Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits - Cleaning Industry 
The Authority recognises a total liability for accrued long service leave benefits based on an assessment performed by an 
independent actuary.  The actuary estimates the liability using a complex model and a large number of assumptions that 
are based on historical data and the current profile of the registered participants. The assumptions include: 

 The rates at which workers of different ages might leave the scheme due to: 
o retirements. These rates are based on the past experience of the scheme and the experience observed 

by the actuary in other long service leave schemes. In aggregate, these rates vary as a percentage of the 
number of workers from 7% at age 55, 8% at age 60, 20% at age 65, 15% pa each year to age 70 and 
then 25% per annum each year thereafter; 

o deaths and incapacity. These rates are also based on the past experience of this and other long service 
schemes. The death rates increase from 0.048% at age 20 to 0.710% at age 65 and the incapacity rates 
increase from 0.034% at age 20 to 0.331% at age 50. After age 55 it is assumed the incapacities will be 
included in the retirement decrement;  

o Leaving the industry. Rates vary from 30% for workers with less than 1 year of service to 3% per annum 
for workers with 7 or more years of service; 

 Workers who are eligible for an in-service benefit after 7 years or more service are assumed to take it at the 
rates of 1.25 weeks from 7 to 10 years increasing to 2.5 weeks per years; 

 A discount rate of 6.5% per annum (30 June 2012: 6.5% per annum); The Actuary uses expected return of 
assets as discount rate to determine the long service leave liability and this approach is also used in the 
triennial actuarial assessment for long service leave liability and recommendation of levy rate; 

 Increases in future wages due to inflation of 3.5% per annum (30 June 2012: 3.5 %);  

 Increases in future wages due to service based wage progression scale over and above inflation; 

 ranging from 2.5% after 1 year of service to 1% after 2 to 9 years of service and Nil for 10 years and over  
(30 June 2012: same assumptions applied); and 

 The Authority has also made an allowance for the cost of settling the accrued liabilities in addition to the 
value of the liability determined by the actuary. The method used for this allowance was to apply the 
percentage of average claim from workers with a vested benefit to the total long service leave liability to 
determine the liability for the cost of settling the obligation. 
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          LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 

Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(ab) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates - Continued 

(iii)  Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits – Community Sector 
The Authority recognises a total liability for accrued long service leave benefits based on an assessment performed by an 
independent actuary.  The actuary estimates the liability using a complex model and a large number of assumptions that 
are based on historical data and the current profile of the registered participants. The assumptions include: 

 The rates at which workers of different ages might leave the scheme due to: 
o retirements. These rates are based on the past experience of the scheme and the experience observed 

by the actuary in other long service leave schemes. In aggregate, these rates vary as a percentage of the 
number of workers from 7% at age 55, 8% at age 60, 20% at age 65, 15% for each year of age to age 70 
and then 25% per annum each year thereafter; 

o deaths and incapacity. These rates are also based on the past experience of this and other long service 
schemes. The death rates increase from 0.048% at age 20 to 0.710% at age 65 and the incapacity rates 
increase from 0.034% at age 20 to 0.331% at age 50. After age 55 it is assumed the incapacities will be 
included in the retirement decrement;  

o Leaving the industry. Rates vary with age from 22% for workers at age 20, to 20% at age 30 to 16% at 
age 40 and Nil at age 55 and over; 

 Workers who are eligible for an in-service benefit after 5 years or more service are assumed to take it at the 
rates of 0.5 weeks per year from 5 to 10 years and 2.0 weeks per year after 10 years; 

 A discount rate of 6.5% per annum; (30 June 2012: 6.5%); The Actuary uses expected return of assets as 
discount rate to determine the long service leave liability and this approach is also used in the triennial 
actuarial assessment for long service leave liability and recommendation of levy rate;  

 Increases in future wages due to inflation of 4.0% per annum (30 June 2012: 4% per annum); and 

 The Authority has also made an allowance for the cost of settling the accrued liabilities in addition to the 
value of the liability determined by the actuary. The method used for this allowance was to apply the 
percentage of average claim from workers with a vested benefit to the total long service leave liability to 
determine the liability for the cost of settling the obligation. 
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          LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 

Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(ab) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates - Continued 

(iv)  Accrued Long Service Leave Benefits – Security Industry 

 The rates at which workers of different ages might leave the scheme due to: 
o retirements. These rates are based on the past experience of the scheme and the experience observed 

by the actuary in other long service leave schemes. In aggregate, these rates vary as a percentage of the 
number of workers from 7% at age 55, 8% at age 60, 20% at age 65, 15% per annum each year to age 70 
and then 25% per annum each year thereafter; 

o deaths and incapacity. These rates are also based on the past experience of this and other long service 
schemes. The death rates increase from 0.048% at age 20 to 0.710% at age 65 and the incapacity rates 
increase from 0.034% at age 20 to 0.331% at age 50. After age 55 it is assumed the incapacities will be 
included in the retirement decrement; 

o leaving the industry rates vary from 39% for workers with less than 1 year of service to 3.9% per annum 
for workers with 7 or more years of service; 

 Workers who are eligible for an in-service benefit after 7 years or more service are assumed to take it at the rates 
of 0.5 weeks from 7 to 10 years increasing to 2.0 weeks per year after 10 years; 

 A discount rate of 6.5% per annum (30 June 2012: N.A.); The Actuary uses expected return of assets as discount 
rate to determine the long service leave liability and this approach is also used in the triennial actuarial 
assessment for long service leave liability and recommendation of levy rate; 

 Increases in future wages due to inflation of 3.5% per annum ( 30 June 2012 N.A.); and 

 The Authority has also made an allowance for the cost of settling the accrued liabilities in addition to the value of 
the liability determined by the actuary. The method used for this allowance was to apply the percentage of 
average claim from workers with a vested benefit to the total long service leave liability to determine the liability 
for the cost of settling the obligation. 

(v)  Valuation of Investments 
The Authority invests in a wholesale pooled fund managed by a professional fund manager. The underlying portfolio 
includes listed and unlisted securities, cash and fixed interest deposits which are valued by the fund manager based on 
market value of these asset classes.   

(vi)  Allowance for Impairment Losses 
All receivables are assessed for impairment at balance date. Where there is objective evidence that a receivable may not 
be collected, an assessment of the likelihood of the recovery of a receivable has been performed to determine to what 
extent, if any, an allowance for impairment loss must be recognised. 
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           LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

(ab) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates - Continued 

(vii)  Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 
The Authority has made a significant estimate in determining the useful lives of its property, plant and equipment, and 
intangible assets.  The estimation of useful lives has been based on the historical experience of similar assets and in cases 
of buildings, estimation of useful lives have been based on valuations provided by an independent valuer.  The useful lives 
are assessed on an annual basis and any adjustments are made when considered necessary.   

(viii) Valuation of Investment Properties 
The fair value of investment properties is based on an independent valuation performed by a qualified valuer. The fair 
value is estimated by capitalising the net income of the investment property using a discounted cash flow model. The net 
income for the investment property involves estimates of the market rent for the property and future operating 
expenditure. Refer to Note 20 – Investment Properties.   
 

(ac) Impact of Accounting Standards Issued But Yet to be Applied 

The following new and revised accounting standards and interpretations have been issued by the Australian Accounting 
Standards Board but do not apply to the current reporting period.  These standards and interpretations are applicable to 
future reporting periods.  The Authority does not intend to adopt these standards and interpretations early. Where 
applicable, these Australian Accounting Standards will be adopted from their application date. It is estimated that the 
effect of adopting the below pronouncements, when applicable, will have no material financial impact on the Authority 
in future reporting periods: 

 AASB 9 Financial Instruments (application date 1 January 2015);  

 AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (application date 1 January 2013 for for-profit entities and 1 January 
2014 for not-for-profit entities);  

 AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement (application date 1 January 2013);  

 AASB 119 Employee Benefits (application date 1 January 2013);  

 AASB 127 Separate Financial Statements (application date 1 January 2013 for for-profit entities and 1 January 
2014 for not-for-profit entities);  

 AASB 1055 Budgetary Reporting (application date 1 July 2014);  

 AASB 2010-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9 (December 2010) [AASB 1, 
3, 4, 5, 7, 101, 102, 108, 112, 118, 120, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 136, 137, 139, 1023 & 1038 and Interpretations 
2, 5, 10, 12, 19 & 127] (application date 1 January 2015);  

 AASB 2011-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to Remove Individual Key Management 
Personnel Disclosure Requirements [AASB 124] (application date 1 July 2013);  

 AASB 2011-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint 
Arrangements Standards [AASB 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 2009-11, 101, 107, 112, 118, 121, 124, 132, 133, 136, 138, 139, 
1023 & 1038 and Interpretations 5, 9, 16 & 17] (application date 1 January 2013 for for-profit entities and 1 
January 2014 for not-for-profit entities);  

 AASB 2011-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 13 [AASB 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 
2009-11, 101, 107, 112, 118, 119, 120, 121, 128, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 139, 140, 141, 1004, 1023 & 1038 
and Interpretations 2, 4, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 131 & 132] (application date 1 January 2013);  
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Continued 

(ac) Impact of Accounting Standards Issued But Yet to be Applied – Continued 

 
 AASB 2011-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 119 (September 2011) [AASB 

1, AASB 8, AASB 101, AASB 124, AASB 134, AASB 1049 & AASB 2011-8 and Interpretation 14] (application date  
1 January 2013);  

 AASB 2012-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities [AASB 7 & AASB 132] (application date 1 January 2013);  

 AASB 2012-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities [AASB 132] (application date 1 January 2014);  

 AASB 2012-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from Annual Improvements 2009-2011 
Cycle [AASB 1, AASB 101, AASB 116, AASB 132 & AASB 134 and Interpretation 2] (application date 1 January 
2013);  

 AASB 2012-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Mandatory Effective Date AASB 9 and 
Transition Disclosures [AASB 9, AASB 2009-11, AASB 2010-7 & AASB 2011-8] (application date 1 January 2013); 
and  

 AASB 2012-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Transition Guidance and Other Amendments 
[AASB 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 101, 102, 108, 112, 118, 119, 127, 128, 132, 133, 134, 137, 1023, 1038, 1039, 
1049 & 2011-7 and Interpretation 12] (application date 1 January 2013).  
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   LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 

Note 3.             Change in Accounting Estimates 

Revision of estimation of the Employee Benefit Liability  

 
As disclosed in Note 2 (x) - Employee Benefits, annual leave and long service leave, including applicable on-costs, which do 
not fall due in the next 12 months, are measured at the present value of estimated payments to be made in respect of 
services provided by employees up to the reporting date. The present value of estimated future payments is estimated 
using the government bond rate. Last financial year the rate used to estimate fair value was 106.6%, however, due to a 
change in the government bond rate the rate is now 101.3%. As such the estimate of the long service leave and annual 
leave liabilities has changed. This change has resulted in a decrease to the estimate of the long service leave liability and 
expense in the current reporting period of approximately $11,201.  
 
Assumptions Used in the Assessment of the Long Service Leave Benefits 
 
The actuary reviewed the financial assumption of discount rate for long service leave provisions and determined it is 
appropriate to use the expected return on assets as discount rate, which was used in the Authority’s triennial actuarial 
valuations to determine contribution levies. The Authority’s actuary regarded the expected return of assets to be a 
reliable measure, according to AASB 137 ‘Provisions, Contingent Assets and Contingent Liabilities’, of the time value of 
money for the long service leave liabilities.  

The discount rate (expected return on assets) used in 2012-13 is as follows: 

- Construction: 6.5% (6.0% in 2011-12) 
- Cleaning: 6.5% (6.5% in 2011-12) 
- Community: 6.5% (6.5% 2011-12) 
- Security: 6.5% (Not available in 2011-12 as scheme only started in January 2013) 
 
The financial impact from change of discount rate on the Construction scheme has resulted in a decrease to the provision 
of long service leave liability and expense by $2 million. Refer to Note 24 – Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits. 

Note 4.              Contributions from Employers and Contractors 

Contribution revenue is derived from employers and contractors as part of the Authority's statutory role of providing long 
service leave benefits to registered employees and contractors. The contributions are paid by registered employers and 
contractors.  

 

The increase of the Construction scheme employer contribution is mainly due to the levy rate was increased from 1.25% 
to 1.75% from 1 October 2012.  

 

          2013        2012 

 $’000   $’000 

Contributions from Employers and Contractors     

- Construction Industry 8,227           6,230  

- Cleaning Industry 1,436           1,341  

- Community Sector  4,371   4,188 

- Security Industry 265  - 

Total Contributions from Employers and Contractors 14,299        11,759  
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Note 5.             Gains/(Losses) from Investments 

This represents the net change in value of investments excluding revenue from dividend distributions and management 
fee rebates. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
        

Note 6.               Net Rental Income 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 2013       2012      

Gains/(Losses) from Investments $’000   $’000  

     

- Construction Industry 2,822  (309) 

- Cleaning Industry  430  (21) 

- Community Sector 492  8 

Total Gains/(Losses) from Investment 3,744  (322) 

 
2013 

            
2012 

Rental Revenue from Investment Properties $’000   $’000  

Manning Clark Office 
2,147  2,153 

National Association Centre, Suite 5 
18  18 

Total Rental Revenue from Investment Properties 2,165  2,171 
    
Rental Expenses from Investment Properties    
Management Fees 22  22 
General Expenses 4  20 
Consultant Fees 

24  18 
Light and Power 

84  75 
Insurance 

18  15 
Rates and Land Tax 

115  122 
Repairs and Maintenance 

60  117 

Total Rental Expenses from Investment Properties 327  389 
    

Net Rental Income 1,838  1,782 
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   LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 
Note 7.               Interest Revenue 
 

During 2011-12, some funds in the Community scheme were invested in term deposits to earn interest revenue. The 
decrease of interest revenue in 2012-13 is mainly due to the additional investment to Vanguard Conservative Index fund 
and no funds were invested in term deposits in 2012-13. 

Note 8.              Other Revenue 

 
 

 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The increase of other revenue is mainly due to the rent incentive provided to the tenant of the Manning Clark Offices. The 
incentive is provided in the form of reduced rent for the period in the first 5 years of the lease which commenced in 
March 2013. The incentive is also recognised as an asset and its treatment is to account for the timing mismatches 
between the accrued rental revenue and rental cash receipts. 

        2013             2012 

Interest Revenue  $’000    $’000   

- Construction Industry 36                36   

- Cleaning Industry 7                20   

- Community Sector 14  173                  

- Security Industry 1   -  

Total Interest Revenue 58               229   

 2013            2012 

 $’000   $’000  

Investment Income and Management Fee Rebate     
- Construction Industry 1,764   1,669 

- Cleaning Industry 279              220  

- Community Sector 350                67  

Total Investment Income and Management Fee Rebate 2,393            1,956  

Income from Penalties     

- Construction Industry 92  150 

- Cleaning Industry 3  3  

- Community Sector 6  10 

Total Income from Penalties 101               163 

Reciprocal Agreement Income    

- Construction Industry 311  245 

- Cleaning Industry -  - 

Total Reciprocal Income 311   245 

    
Other Revenue                
- Lease Incentive – Manning Clark Offices 183  - 
- Other 102  50 

     

Total Other Revenue 3,090           2,414  

Revenue from Other Sources 
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 
 
Note 9.              Employee Expenses 

 
 
 
 
The Authority’s staff are permanent officers of the ACT Public Service attached to the Industrial Relations and Public 
Sector Management Group of the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate. The Authority is responsible for the cost of 
their salaries (both direct and indirect) and reimburses the ACT Government for those salaries and all administrative  
on-costs. 

The administrative on-costs were charged to the Authority for annual leave, long service leave, and superannuation 
contributions for the staff at varying rates depending upon which superannuation scheme the staff member joined. 

 2013  2012   

 $’000  $’000   

      
Wages and Salaries 1,080  1,117   

Annual Leave Expense 5  (58)   

Long Service Leave Expense 10  77   

      

Total Employee Expenses 1,095  1,136   

      
 Number  Number   

Full-Time Equivalent Employees        11            11   
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 

Note 10.             Supplies and Services 

         
         2013  2012 

  $’000   $’000 

     
Actuarial Charges 46  33 

Advertising 5  16 

Audit Fees 57  58 

Body Corporate Fees 27  27 
Board Member’s Fees 50  41 

Consultants and Contractors 113  129 

Computer Consumables 3  5 

Insurance 26  6 

Legal Fees 16  58 

Printing and Stationary 28  26 

Postage 29  26 

Motor Vehicles 9  9 

Rates and Taxes 12  11 

Repairs and Maintenance 7  2 

Staff Training 13  6 

Telephone 16  16 

Leasing Fees -  231 

Operating Lease Payments 5  2 

Other 101  66 
    

Total Supplies and Services 563  768 
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 

Note 11.                Depreciation and Amortisation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Note 12.        Other Expenses 

  

 

 

         2013  2012 

Depreciation  $’000   $’000 

     
Buildings 22  22 

Plant and Equipment 10  15 

Furniture and Fittings 3  2 

Motor Vehicles under a Finance Lease 5  9 

Total Depreciation 40  48 

Amortisation     
    
Internally Developed Software 60  59 

Externally Purchased Software 4  6 

Total Amortisation 64  65 

    

Total Depreciation and Amortisation 104  113 

 2013          2012 

 $’000   $’000  

     

Losses on Disposal of Non-Current Assets -  2 

Finance Charges on Finance Leases 2  2 
Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write Offs 114   186 
(see Note 13 – Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Offs)    

Total Other Expenses 116  190 
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Note 13 .            Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Offs 

A waiver is the relinquishment of a legal claim to a debt over which the Authority has control.  Under s.131 of the Financial 
Management Act 1996, the Treasurer may, in writing, waive the right to payment of an amount payable to the Authority. 
Under s.52 (3) of the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009, the Registrar may waive penalty payments 
associated with the failure to lodge quarterly returns or pay the Authority the levy payable. 

The write-off of a debt is the accounting action taken to remove a debt from the books but does not relinquish the legal 
right of the Authority to recover the amount.  The write-off of debts may occur for reasons other than waivers. 

The waivers, impairment losses, and write-offs listed below have occurred during the reporting period for the Authority.   

  

 2013            2012 

 $’000   $’000  

     
Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Offs 

 
114 

 
             186  

     

Total Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Off 
114 

 
186  

Waivers and Write-Offs of Employee and Contractor 
Receivables 

 
No. 

2013  
$’000  

  
No. 

2012  
$’000  

        

      

Waivers of Penalty Payment 227 41     445                    96 

Total Waivers and Write-Offs 227 41           445 96 

        
Impairment Losses        

Impairment Losses from Receivables        

Bad Debts – Employer Contributions 59 73               64 85  

        

Total Impairment Losses from Receivables 59 73               64  85  

        
Impairment Losses from Property, Plant and Equipment, 
and Intangibles 

   
  

      

Furniture and Fittings - -  1 1 

Plant and Equipment - -  1 1 

Externally Purchased Software    1 3 

Total Impairment Losses from Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

- -  
3 5 

      

Total Waivers, Impairment Losses and Write-Offs 286 114            512                 186 
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Note 14.               Auditor's Remuneration 

Auditor’s remuneration consists of financial audit services provided to the Authority by the ACT Auditor-General’s Office.  
Auditor's remuneration is included in Note 10 – Supplies and Services.  No other services were provided by the  
ACT Auditor-General's Office. 

 Note 15.              Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Authority holds a bank account with the Commonwealth Bank for each administered schemes, as part of whole-of-
government banking arrangements.  As part of these arrangements, the Authority earns interest on deposits, at a rate 
equivalent to 15 basis points below the Reserve Bank's target cash rate. The bank account earned a floating interest rate 
between 2.60% and 3.35% (3.35% and 4.60% in 2012).  

  

 2013          2012 

 $’000   $’000  

Audit Services     

     
Audit Fees Paid to the ACT Auditor-General’s Office 57              59  

     

Total Audit Fees 57              59  

     

Total Auditor’s Remuneration 57              59  

 2013          2012 

 $’000   $’000  

Cash at Bank     
- Construction Industry 587            631  

- Cleaning Industry 70            154  

- Community Sector 88            300  

- Security Industry 80  - 

Cash at Hand 1                1  

     

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 826         1,086  
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 Note 16.             Receivables 

 

 2013       2012 
Employer and Contractor Receivables $’000   $’000  
     

Employer and Contractor Receivables 97  146  
Less: Allowance for Impairment Losses (47)         (38) 
     

Total Employer and Contractor Receivables 50  108 
     
Other Receivables     
Trade Receivables 1  17  
Net Goods and Services Tax Receivables 76  189 
     

Total Other Receivables 77           206 
     
     
Accrued Revenue     
Accrued Industry Contributions 3,629  2,892  
Accrued Investment Income 912         539 
     

Total Accrued Revenue 4,541  3,431  
     
     

Total Receivables 4,668  3,745  

     

Reconciliation of the Allowance for Impairment Losses 
 

  

  

     

Allowance for Impairment Losses at the Beginning of the  
  Reporting Period 

 
 

38 

 

       121  
Write Back of Receivables   (30)  (120) 

Additional Allowance Recognised During the Reporting Period 39  37  

Allowance for Impairment Losses at the End of the  
  Reporting Period 

 
47 

 
38  

Classification of Government/Non-Government Receivables 
 

All receivables are with Non-Government agencies. 
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Note 16.       Receivables - Continued 

Ageing of Receivables 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
Not Impaired Receivables 
 

Impaired Receivables 
 

 

 

 
Ageing of Receivables 2012 

 
 

Not Impaired Receivables 

 
Impaired Receivables 
 
 
Note 17.              Investments 

The investment trusts are managed by Vanguard Investments Australia Limited. The investment manager allocates funds 
in the underlying trust portfolio amongst the asset classes below: 

 Australian and International fixed interest; 

 Australian and International shares; 

 Australian and International properties; and 

 Australian cash. 

The increase in investment is mainly due to the global market recovery during 2012-13. 

    Not 
Overdue 

                       Past Due Total 

 
Less than 

30 Days 30 to 60 Days 
Greater than 

60 Days 
  

$’000 $’000  $’000 $’000    $’000  

          

4,476 164 21 7 4,668 

     

- - - 47 47 

          

    Not 
Overdue 

                      Past Due Total 

 
Less than 
30 Days  

30 to 60 Days 
Greater than 

60 Days 
  

$’000  $’000 $’000 $’000    $’000  

         

3,606 66  21 52     3,745 
     

- - - 38         38 

          

 2013                  2012 

Investments $’000   $’000  

     
Investment at Fair Value     

- Construction Industry 46,729  45,374  

- Cleaning Industry 7,526                  6,413  

- Community Sector 10,471  5,823 

Total Investments 
64,726 

 
              57,610  
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Note 18.              Other Assets 

 

Note 19.             Intangible Assets 

The Authority has internally developed and externally purchased software.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 2013          2012 

Current Other Assets $’000   $’000  

Prepayments     

- Construction Industry   3  32  

Total Current Other Assets 3  32 
    
Non-Current Other Assets    

 Lease incentive – Manning Clark Office 183                -  

 Total Non-Current Other Assets 183  - 

 Total Other Assets 186  32 

 2013          2012 

Intangible Assets $’000   $’000  

     
Internally Developed Software-Construction     
Computer Software at Cost 606  488       

Less: Accumulated Amortisation (181)  (121)         

Total Internally Developed Software – Construction Industry 425            367  

Externally Purchased Software 
  

 

Computer Software at Cost 81  81            

Less: Accumulated Amortisation (73)  (69)           

Total Externally Purchased Software 8            12 

     

Total Intangible Assets 433            379 
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Note 19.             Intangible Assets - Continued 

Reconciliation of Intangible Assets 
The following tables show the movement of each class of Intangible Assets distinguishing between internally developed 
and externally purchased intangibles from the from the beginning to the end of 2012-13. 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation of Intangible Assets 
The following tables show the movement of each class of Intangible Assets distinguishing between internally developed 
and externally purchased intangibles from the from the beginning to the end of 2011-12. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Internally 
Developed 

Software 
  

Externally 
Purchased 

Software 
  

     Total 
  $’000     $’000           $’000  
           

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 
 

           367                   12    379  

Additions 118  -  118 

Amortisation (60)   (4)  (64) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 425  8  433 
      

 Internally 
Developed 

Software 
  

Externally 
Purchased 

Software 
  

     Total 
  $’000     $’000           $’000  
           

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 
 

           365                   21    386  

Additions            62                 -            62 

Amortisation            (60)                 (6)            (66) 
Impairment Losses Recognised in the Operating (Deficit) -  (3)  (3) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period            367                   12              379  
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 Note 20.               Investment Properties 

 

National Associations Centre, Suite 5 

Manning Clark Offices 

Total Investment Properties 

 

Reconciliation of Investment Properties 

Carrying amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 

Acquisitions – Manning Clark Offices Upgrade 

Revaluation Increment 

Carrying amount at the End of the Reporting Period 

An independent valuation of the investment properties was obtained at 30 June 2013. The basis of valuation was fair 
market value and was performed by a qualified valuer (Jones Lang Lasalle).  The valuer has recent experience in the 
location and category of the investment properties involved. The Manning Clark Office upgrade project was completed in 
April 2013 and the valuation report was prepared to reflect the fully upgraded building with NABERS3 rating tracking 4.5. 
Rental income derived, and direct operating expenses of investment properties are shown in the Operating Statement 
and in Note 6 - Net Rental Income. 

Leasing of Investment Properties 

Investment properties are leased to public sector entities under long-term operating leases with rental income being 
received monthly. These operating leases are non-cancellable. The property at the Manning Clark Offices is occupied by 
Medicare Australia. In 2011-12, the Authority successfully negotiated a 10-year lease to 28 February 2023 with Medicare 
Australia. The suite 5 of the National Associations Centre is currently leased to the ACT Building and Construction Industry 
Training Fund Authority to June 2016. 
 
The minimum lease payments resulting from the leasing of investment properties that are not recognised in the financial 
statements are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
3 National Australian Built Environment rating system 

   

   

2013  2012 
$’000  $’000 

190  190 

22,500  14,508 

   

22,690  14,698 

   

   
 

   
   

14,698  14,690 

6,822  - 

1,170  8 
   

22,690  14,698 

 2013  2012 

Minimum Lease Payments $’000  $’000 

    
Within One Year 2,041  2,079 

Later than One Year but not later than 5 Years 8,987  8,619 

Later than 5 Years 13,863  14,492 

Total Minimum Lease Payments 24,891  25,190 
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Note 21.           Property, Plant and Equipment 

Land includes leasehold land held by the Authority. Buildings includes office buildings belonging to the Authority. Plant 
and equipment includes office and computer equipment and other mechanical and electronic equipment. Furniture and 
fittings consists only of items of furniture and fittings. Assets under a finance lease include motor vehicles which are 
required to be separately disclosed. 

 
 
Mr S Celica FAPI and Mr J Rennie FAPI of Jones Lang LaSalle, both independent valuers, performed the valuation of the 
Land and Buildings. The latest valuation was performed as at 30 June 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2013   2012  

 $’000   $’000  

Land     

Land at Fair Value 141  141                  

Total Land Assets 141  141                  

     

Buildings     

Buildings at Fair Value 869  889                  

Less: Accumulated Depreciation -  -                

Total Written-Down Value of Buildings 869                  889 

    

Plant and Equipment     

Plant and Equipment at Cost 133  133                 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (79)               (69) 

Total Written-Down Value of Plant and Equipment 54                    64  

     
Furniture and Fittings     

Furniture and Fittings at Cost 50  50                    

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (33)                 (30) 

Total Written-Down Value of Furniture and Fittings 17                    20  

     

Assets under a Finance Lease    

Carrying Amount of Motor Vehicles under a Finance Lease 21  45 

Accumulated Depreciation of Motor Vehicles under a Finance Lease (2)  (18) 

Total Written Down Value of Motor Vehicles under a Finance Lease 19  27 

Total Written-Down Value of Property, Plant and Equipment 1,100                1,141 
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Note 21.          Property, Plant and Equipment - Continued 

Reconciliation of Property, Plant and Equipment 

The following table shows the movements of Property, Plant and Equipment balances: 
 

 
          Land    Buildings  

Furniture and 
Fittings 

Plant and 
Equipment 

Motor Vehicles 
under a Finance 

Lease 
  Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

2013            

            
Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 141 889 20              64 27 1,141 

Additions - - - - 21 21 

Depreciation - (22) (3) (10) (5) (40) 

Disposals - - - - (24) (24) 

Revaluation Increments - 2 - - - 2 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 141 869 17 54 19 1,100 
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 21.          Property, Plant and Equipment - Continued 

Reconciliation of Property, Plant and Equipment 

The following table shows the movements of Property, Plant and Equipment balances: 
 
 

 
          Land    Buildings  

Furniture and 
Fittings 

Plant and 
Equipment 

Motor Vehicles 
under a Finance 

Lease 
  Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

2012            

            

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 141 889 21              74 42 1,167 

Additions - - 1               8 - 9 

Depreciation - (22)                     (2)                     
                  

(14) 
(9) 

                
(47) 

Disposals - - - (2)          - (2) 

Impairment - - (1) (2) - (3) 

Revaluation Increments - 22 - - - 22 

Other - - 1 - (6) (5) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 141 889 20 64 27 1,141 
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Note 22.             Capital Works in Progress 

Capital Works in Progress are assets being constructed over periods of time, in excess of the present reporting period.  
These assets often require extensive installation work or integration with other assets, and contrast with simpler assets 
that are ready for use when acquired. Capital Works in Progress are not depreciated/amortised, as the Authority is not 
currently deriving economic benefits from them. The Manning Clark Office building upgrade project was largely 
completed during 2012-13 with some minor external works to be finalised in early 2013-14. The internally developed 
Authority website has also been completed for use during 2012-13. 

 

 

 

 

Reconciliation of Capital Works in Progress 

The following table shows the movement of Capital Works in progress during 2012-13. 

The following table shows the movement of Capital Works in progress during 2011-12. 

 2013            2012 
 $’000   $’000  

Investment Property Works in Progress 98   2,792 
Software Works in Progress -  4 

Total Capital Works in Progress 98           2,796  

 Investment Property 
Works in Progress 

Software Works 
in Progress 

Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 2,792 4 2,796 

Additions 4,128 - 4,128 

Capital Works In Progress Completed and Transferred to 
Investment Property 

(6,822) - (6,822) 

Capital Works In Progress Completed and Transferred to 
Intangible Assets 

- (4) (4) 

    

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 98 - 98 

 Investment Property 
Works in Progress 

Software Works 
in Progress 

Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period - - - 

Additions 2,792 4 2,796 

    

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 2,792 4 2,796 
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Note 23.             Payables 

 
 2013             2012 

 $’000   $’000  

Current Payables     

Long Service Leave Claims Owing to Registered Scheme Participants     

- Construction Industry 370               164 

- Cleaning Industry 76  81 

 446               245  

Other Creditors and Accruals     

- Construction Industry 343               693  

- Cleaning Industry 7  33 

- Community Sector 21  9 

 371               735  

Goods and Services Tax Payable     

- Construction Industry 3                 -  

 3  -                

Total Payables 820  980  

               

Payables are aged as follows:     
    
Not Overdue 820             980  

Total Payables 820             980  

Classification of ACT Government/Non-ACT Government Payables    

Payables with ACT Government Entities    

Other Creditors and Accruals 93  95 

Total Payables with ACT Government Entities 93  95 

Payables with Non-ACT Government Entities    

Long Service Leave Claims Owing to Registered Scheme Participants 446  245 

Other Creditors and Accruals 278  640 

Goods and Services Tax Payable 3  - 

Total Payables with Non-ACT Government Entities 727  885 

    

Total Payables 820  980 
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Note 24.            Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Reconciliation of the Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits – 2012-13 

The following tables show the movement of the provision for long service leave benefits from the beginning to the end of 
the reporting periods for each of the schemes. 

This provision was estimated by Professional Financial Solutions Pty Ltd – Consulting Actuaries.  The Authority commissions 
a comprehensive actuarial review of the scheme every three years, together with an annual review of the provision.  The 
last triennial review was completed as at 30 June 2011.  The next triennial review is scheduled for 2014. From an 
assessment pattern of long service benefits, the estimated benefits that will be payable in the 12 months ended 30 June 
2014 are $10.2 million, split between $9.0 million for construction, $1.1 million for cleaning and $0.1 million for 
community, and zero for security, with the balance expected to be paid in later years. 

Reconciliation of the Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits - 2011-12 

 2013  2012  

 $’000  $’000  

Current provision for Long Service Leave Benefits     
Long Service Leave Benefits for Registered Scheme Participants 77,985  68,233  

Total Current Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 77,985  68,233  

     
Non-Current Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits     

Long Service Leave Benefits for Registered Scheme Participants           13,261  9,310  

Total Non-Current Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 13,261  9,310  

     

Total Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 91,246  77,543  

 Construction Cleaning           Community Security Total 

 $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting Period 67,074 5,758               4,711 - 77,543 
Total Additional Accrued Long Service Leave Expense:      

       Additional Provision Made During the Year 19,282 1,266   4,026 91 24,665 

       Change in Discount Rate (2,015) - - - (2,015) 

Plus: Total Additional Accrued Long Service Leave  Expense 17,267 1,266   4,026  91 22,650 

Less: Long Service Leave Benefit Claims (7,901) (799)         (247) - (8,947) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 76,440 6,225        8,490         91 91,246 

 Construction Cleaning           Community Total 

 $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000  

Carrying Amount at the Beginning of the Reporting period 58,947 5,083 1,623 65,653 
Total Additional Accrued Long Service Leave Expense:     
       Additional Provision Made During the Year 15,786    1,133 3,287 20,206 

       Change in Discount Rate (896)        88 (140) (948) 

Plus: Total Additional Accrued Long Service Leave Expense 14,890 1,221           3,147 19,258 

Less: Long Service Leave Benefit Claims (6,763) (546)        (59) (7,368) 

Carrying Amount at the End of the Reporting Period 67,074 5,758        4,711 77,543 
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Note 25.    Employee Benefits    

 2013          2012 

Current Employee Benefits $’000   $’000  

Annual Leave 163            157 

Long Service Leave 158  157  

Accrued Salaries 37                36  

Total Current Employee Benefits 358            350 

  
 

54 

  
  

         43  
Non-Current Employee Benefits 
Long Service Leave 

Total  Non-Current Employee Benefits 54  43 

Total Employee Benefits 412            393  

Estimate of When Leave is Payable for Disclosure Purposes Only 2013  2012  

Estimated Employee Benefits Payable within 12 Months $’000  $’000  

Annual Leave 90  87  

Long Service Leave -  21  

Accrued Salaries 37  36  

Total Estimated Employee Benefits Payable within 12 Months 127    144  

     

Estimated Employee Benefits Payable after 12 Months     

Annual Leave 73  70  

Long Service Leave 212  179  

Total Estimated Employee Benefits Payable after 12 Months 285  249  

     

Total Estimated Employee Benefits 412  393  
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Note 26.             Finance Leases 

The Authority holds one finance lease, which has been taken up as finance lease liability and an asset under a finance 
lease. The lease is for a motor vehicle. The interest rate implicit in this lease is 5.28% and for the term of 2 years. The lease 
allows for extensions, but has no terms of renewal or purchase options, nor escalation clauses. 
 

         2013          2012 

  $’000    $’000  

Current Finance Leases    
Finance Leases – Motor Vehicles 5    29 

Total Current Finance Leases 5  29 

    
Non-Current Finance leases    
Finance Leases – Motor Vehicles 16  - 

Total Non-Current Finance Leases 16  - 

    

Total Finance Leases 21  29 

 
 
         2013          2012 

Finance lease commitments are payable as follows:  $’000    $’000  

Within one year 6  30 

Later than one year but no later than five years 17    - 

Minimum Lease Payments 23  30 

    
Less: Future Finance Lease Charges    
Amount recognised as a Liability (2)  (1) 

 21  29 

    

Total Present Value of Minimum Lease Payments 21  29 
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Note 27.           Equity 
 
Asset Revaluation Surplus 
 
The Asset Revaluation Surplus is used to record the increments and decrements in the value of property, Plant and 
Equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2013          2012 
 $’000   $’000  

     

Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period         965          943 

Revaluation Increment 2  22 

      

Balance at the End of the Reporting Period 967                       965  
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes 
 

Construction Industry Scheme – Operating Statement 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Original       

 Actual Budget             Actual 

 2013 2013             2012     

Income $’000 $’000             $’000     

Contributions from Employers and Contractors 8,227 8,023 6,230      

Gains/(Losses) from Investments 2,822 660 (309)     

Net Rental Income 1,838 1,566 1,782      

Interest Revenue 36 86 36      

Other Revenue 2,502 2,595 2,164      

Resources Received Free of Charge 13 - 3    

Revaluation Increment for Investment Property 1,170 - 8    

Total Income 16,608 12,930  9,914      

          

Expenses         
 

Employee Expenses 593 661   651     

Supplies and Services 301 486 526     

Depreciation and Amortisation 104 105               113     

Long Service Leave Benefits Expense 17,267 11,688  14,890     

Other Expenses 108 100 118    

Total Expenses 18,373 13,040  16,298    
 

          

Operating (Deficit) (1,765)  (110)  (6,384)      

Other Comprehensive Income    
 

  
    

Increase in the Asset Revaluation Surplus 2 -   22     

Total Comprehensive (Deficit) (1,763) (110)  (6,362)   
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued                        

 Construction Industry Scheme – Balance Sheet 

   Original     
 Actual Budget Actual   
 2013 2013 2012   

Current Assets $’000 $’000 $’000   

Cash and Cash Equivalents 588 543  632    

Receivables 2,810 2,865  2,117    

Investments 46,729 44,341  45,374    

Other Assets 3 8  32    

Total Current Assets 50,130 47,757  48,155                                                                           

 
Non-Current Assets 

 
  
 

    

Intangible Assets 433 316  379    

Investment Properties 22,690 21,000  14,698    

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,100 920  1,141    

Capital Works in Progress 98  -  2,796    

Other Assets 183 - -  

Total Non-Current Assets 24,504 22,236  19,014    

        

Total Assets 74,634 69,993  67,169    

        
Current Liabilities        
        

Payables 717 442  933    

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 70,054 61,641  61,444    

Finance Leases 5 - 29    

Employee Benefits 218 192  214    

Total Current Liabilities 70,994 62,275  62,620    

        
Non-Current Liabilities        

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 6,386 7,431  5,554    

Finance Leases 16 - -    

Employee Benefits 30  13 24    

Total Non-Current Liabilities 6,432 7,444  5,578    

        

Total Liabilities 77,426 69,719  68,198    

        

Net (Liabilities)/Assets (2,792) 274  (1,029)    

        
Equity        

Accumulated (Deficits)/Funds (3,759) 274  (1,994)   

Asset Revaluation Surplus 967  -   965    

        

Total Equity (2,792) 274  (1,029)    
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued 

Cleaning Industry Scheme – Operating Statement 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Original      

 Actual Budget             Actual 

 2013 2013             2012    

 $’000 $’000             $’000    

Income          

Contributions from Employers and Contractors 1,436 1,347 1,341     

Gains/(Losses) from Investments 430 124 (21)    

Interest Revenue 7 25 20     

Other Revenue 282 331 223     

Total Income 2,155 1,827  1,563    

         

Expenses         

Employee Expenses 139 143 149   

Supplies and Services 95 80 99    

Long Service Leave Benefit Expense 1,266 1,160 1,221    

Other Expenses 2  4   45     

Total Expenses 1,502 1,387  1,514     

     
 

        

Operating Surplus 653  440  49   

         

         

Total Comprehensive Income 653 440  49     
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Note 28.     Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued                        

 Cleaning Industry Scheme – Balance Sheet 
 

   

   

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

   Original     
 Actual Budget Actual   
 2013 2013 2012   

 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Current Assets         

Cash and Cash Equivalents 70 250  154    

Receivables 475 365  412    

Investments 7,526 6,817  6,413    

Other Assets - 1  -    

Total Current Assets 8,071 7,433  6,979                                                                           

        

        

Total Assets 8,071 7,433  6,979    

        
        
Current Liabilities        

Payables 83 66  114    

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 5,413 4,337  5,171    

Employee Benefits  43 37  42    

Total Current Liabilities 5,539 4,440  5,327    

        
Non-Current Liabilities        

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 812 1,153  587    

Employee Benefits 7    4   6   

Total Non-Current Liabilities 819 1,157  593    

        

Total Liabilities 6,358 5,597  5,920    

        

Net Assets 1,713 1,836  1,059    

         
Equity         

Accumulated Funds 1,713 1,836 1,059   

        

Total Equity 1,713 1,836 1,059   
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued 

Community Sector Scheme – Operating Statement 
 

 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Original       

 Actual Budget             Actual 

 2013 2013             2012     

 $’000 $’000             $’000     

Income           

Contributions from Employers and Contractors 4,371 4,400 4,188     

Gain from Investments 492 172 8     

Interest Revenue 14 10 173    

Other Revenue 356 19 77    

Total Income 5,233 4,601  4,446     

          

Expenses          

Employee Expenses 341 350 336    

Supplies and Services 191 176 193     

Long Service Leave Benefit Expense 4,026 2,041 3,147    

Other Expenses 5 10  22     

Total Expenses 4,563 2,577  3,698      

      
 

         

Operating Surplus 670  2,024  748    

          

          

Total Comprehensive Income 670 2,024  748      
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued                        

 Community Sector Scheme – Balance Sheet 
 

   

   

   Original     
 Actual Budget Actual   
 2013 2013 2012   
 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Current Assets         

Cash and Cash Equivalents 88 250  300    

Receivables 1,245 1,218  1,216    

Investments 10,471 10,193  5,823    

Other Assets - 10  -    

Total Current Assets 11,804 11,671  7,339                                                                           

        

Total Assets 11,804 11,671  7,339    

        

Current Liabilities        

Payables 20 23  9    

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 2,518 2,581  1,542    
Employee Benefits 97 119  94    

Total Current Liabilities 2,635 2,723  1,645    

        

Non-Current Liabilities        

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 5,972 3,779  3,169    

Employee Benefits 17 10 13   

Total Non-Current Liabilities 5,989 3,789  3,182    
        

Total Liabilities 8,624 6,512  4,827    

        
        

Net Assets 3,180 5,159  2,512    

        

Equity        
Accumulated Funds 3,180 5,159  2,512   
        

Total Equity 3,180 5,159  2,512    
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued 

Security Industry Scheme – Operating Statement 
 

 

 

 

   Original       

 Actual Budget             Actual 

 2013 2013             2012     

 $’000 $’000             $’000     

Income           

Contributions from Employers and Contractors 265 520 -     

Gain from Investments - - -     

Interest Revenue 1 1 -    

Other Revenue - - -    

Total Income 266 521 -    

         

Expenses         

Employee Expenses 22 46 -    

Supplies and Services 26 100 -     

Long Service Leave Benefit Expense 91 161 -    

Other Expenses 1 - -     

Total Expenses 140 307 -     

      
 

        

Operating Surplus 126  214 -   

         

         

Total Comprehensive Income 126 214 -     
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Note 28.           Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for Long Service Leave Schemes – Continued                        

 Security Industry Scheme – Balance Sheet 
 

   Original     
 Actual Budget Actual   
 2013 2013 2012   
 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Current Assets         

Cash and Cash Equivalents 80 234 -   

Receivables 138 247 -   

Investments - - -   

Other Assets - - -   

Total Current Assets 218 481 -                                                                          

       

Total Assets 218 481 -   

       

Current Liabilities       

Payables - 106 -   

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits - - -   
Employee Benefits - - -   

Total Current Liabilities - 106 -   

       

Non-Current Liabilities       

Provision for Long Service Leave Benefits 91 161 -   

Employee Benefits - - -   

Total Non-Current Liabilities 91 161 -   
       

Total Liabilities 91 267 -   

       
       

Net Assets 127 214 -   

       

Equity       
Accumulated Funds 127 214 -   
       

Total Equity 127 214 -   
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Note 29.             Financial Instruments 

Details of the significant policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement, 
and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, with respect to each class of financial asset and financial 
liability, are disclosed in Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market interest rates. 
 
The Authority's exposure to interest rate risk is limited mainly to its cash and cash equivalents which are subject to 
variable interest rates. The Authority's cash and cash equivalents are relatively immaterial in comparison to other financial 
assets and any movements in interest rates would not have a material impact on the Operating Statement. The cash 
component in the Authority’s funds under management is managed by Vanguard by maintaining the fixed-term deposits 
and debt securities in high-quality, short-term money market and by continuously monitoring the market trends to 
produce a portfolio return broadly in line with that of the benchmark. As a result, interest rate risk is not actively managed 
by the Authority. 

Sensitivity Analysis 

A sensitivity analysis has not been undertaken for the interest rate risk of the Authority as it has been determined that the 
possible impact on income and expense or total equity from fluctuations in interest rates is immaterial.  

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party 
to incur a financial loss.  The Authority's credit risk is limited to the amount of the financial assets it holds net of any 
provision for impairment.   

A significant portion of the receivables are accrued industry contributions by employers. The employers are required by 
legislation to pay the contributions for employees working in the Australian Capital Territory. The receivables are 
generally spread over a large number of entities thereby reducing the concentration of credit risk.  The Authority expects 
to collect all financial assets that are not past due or impaired. The Authority manages its overdue debtors by sending out 
reminder notices to all outstanding debtors before and after the due date.  
 
Credit risk is managed by the Authority for investments by only investing surplus funds with the appointed external fund 
manager (Vanguard), which has appropriate investment criteria to invest the Authority’s surplus funds in accordance with 
the Authority’s approved investment strategy. 

The Authority’s exposure to credit risk and the management of this risk has not changed since the previous reporting 
period. 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.   
 
The Authority manages the liquidity risk related to financial liabilities by maintaining sufficient cash reserves and liquid 
investments to meet the obligations as and when they fall due. The Authority has sufficient amount of investments that 
are readily convertible into cash in the short-term. The Authority’s exposure to liquidity risk and the management of this 
risk has not changed since the previous reporting period. 
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Note 29.             Financial Instruments - Continued 

Price Risk 

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market prices, whether these changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or 
factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The price risk which the Authority is exposed to is 
significant and results from its investments. The Authority has investments which are managed by an independent 
investment manager, and includes exposure to listed and unlisted equities and property, fixed interest and other 
securities and instruments. The Authority’s investments fluctuate in value. The price fluctuations are caused by 
movements in the underlying investments of the portfolio. 

To limit price risk, the investments are managed by an independent professional investment manager (Vanguard). The 
manager targets a portfolio allocation of 30% to growth-oriented assets (shares and property securities) and 70% to 
income-oriented asset classes (cash and fixed interest securities). Actual allocations are permitted to deviate from the 
target allocation provided that they are within the set allocation ranges.  

The investment fund seeks to match the weighted average return of the target indexes of the underlying funds before 
taking into account fund fees and expenses. 

The following table indicates the Authority’s exposure to price risk, by showing the estimated impact on the profit/(loss) 
and equity of the Authority of a +/- 20% movement in unit price of the fund in which the schemes have invested and 
therefore a +/- 20% in the value of the investments. The Authority considers a +/- 20% movement in markets to be 
reasonably foreseeable. 

Sensitivity Analysis 
 

  Carrying Amount +20% Price Movement -20% Price Movement 

              
       Profit/Equity Profit/Equity 

  2013 2013 2013 

$’000 $’000 $’000 

Financial Assets           

Investments  64,726 12,945 (12,945) 
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      LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 29.             Financial Instruments - Continued 

Currency Risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
to foreign currency exchange rates.  As the Authority’s transactions are carried out in Australian dollars, the Authority has 
no exposure to currency risk. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period are: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Carrying 

Amount 
Fair 

Value 
 

Carrying 
Amount 

Fair             
Value 

  2013 2013  2012 2012 

Financial Assets  $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 

           

Cash and Cash Equivalents  826 826  1,086 1,086 

Investments  64,726 64,726  57,610 57,610 

Receivables  4,668 4,668  3,745 3,745 

         

Total Financial Assets  70,220 70,220  62,441 62,441 

         

Financial Liabilities         

         

Payables  820 820  980 980 

Finance Leases  21 21  29 29 

Total Financial Liabilities  841 841  1,009 1,009 
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             LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 
Note 29.             Financial Instruments - Continued 

 
The following table sets out the Authority’s maturity analysis for financial assets and liabilities as well as the exposure to interest rates, including the weighted average interest rates by 
maturity period. All financial assets and liabilities which have a floating interest rate or are non-interest bearing will mature in one year or less. All amounts appearing in the following 
maturity analysis are shown on an undiscounted cash flow basis.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Weighted 

Average 
Interest 

Rate 

Floating 
Interest 

Rate 

  Fixed 
Interest 

Maturing 
in 1 Year 

or Less 

Fixed  
Interest 

Maturing 
between  

     1 and 5 years 

 Non 
Interest 
Bearing Total 

  
Weighted 

Average 
Interest 

Rate 

Floating 
Interest 

Rate 

Fixed 
Interest 

Maturing 
in 1 Year 

or Less 

Non 
Interest 
Bearing Total 

  2013 2013 2013 2013 2013   2012 2012 2012 2012 

Financial Assets  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

                
Cash 2.98% 826 - - - 826  4.54% 1,086 -  -  1,086 
Investments  - - - 64,726 64,726   -  - 57,610 57,610 
Receivables  - - - 4,668 4,668   -  - 3,745 3,745 

Total Financial Assets  826 - - 69,394 70,220   1,086 - 61,355 62,441 

                
                

Financial Liabilities                
Payables  - - - 820 820    -  - 980 980 
Finance Leases 5.28% - 6 17 - 23  7.11%  - 30 -  30 

Total Financial Liabilities  - 6 17 820 843    -  30 980 1,010 

                

Net Financial Assets      69,377        61,431 
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    LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 
 
 

 
 

The Authority does not have any financial assets in the 'Held to Maturity' or 'Available for Sale' categories and as such 
these categories are not included above.  Also, the Authority does not have any financial liabilities in the 'Financial 
Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss' category and as such this category is not included above. 
 

Gains/(Losses) on Financial Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost                                                                                -                    - 

Fair Value Hierarchy 
 
The Authority is required to classify financial assets and financial liabilities into a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in determining fair value. The fair value hierarchy is made up of the following three 
levels: 

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either  
                  derived from prices directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The carrying amount of financial assets measured at fair value, as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value 
are summarised in the table below. All other financial assets and liabilities are measured, subsequent to initial 
recognition, at amortised cost and as such are not included in the table below. 

Note 29.             Financial Instruments - Continued 

 

      
2013 

       
2012 

 $’000    $’000  

Carrying Amount of Each Category of Financial Assets and Financial Liability   
 

     

     

Financial Assets     

Financial Assets at Fair Value through the Profit and Loss Designated upon 
Initial Recognition 

 
64,726 

    
57,610  

Loans and Receivables Measured at Amortised Costs 4,668  3,745  

     

    Financial Liabilities     

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost 
 

841  1,009  

       2013        2012 

     Gains/(Losses) on Each Category of Financial Assets and Financial Liability  $’000    $’000  

     Gains/(Losses) on Financial Assets     

Financial Assets at Fair Value through the Profit and Loss Designated upon 
Initial Recognition 

3,621 
 

  (322) 
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     LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 29.             Financial Instruments - Continued 

Fair Value Hierarchy - Continued 

2013 

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit 
and Loss 

Investments 
 
 
 
Fair Value Hierarchy  

2012 

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit 
and Loss 

Investments 
 
 
 
 
Transfer Between Categories 
There have been no transfers of financial assets or liabilities between levels during the reporting period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Classification According to Fair Value Hierarchy   

Level 1   Level 2   Level 3               Total 

 $’000     $’000     $’000     $’000  

              

              
              

-  64,726  -  64,726 
       

-  64,726  -  64,726 

Classification According to Fair Value Hierarchy   

Level 1   Level 2   Level 3               Total 

 $’000     $’000     $’000     $’000  

              
              

       

       
              

-   57,610   -            57,610 
             

-    57,610   -   57,610 
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  LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 30.             Commitments 

Capital Commitments 
Capital commitments contracted at reporting date that have not been recognised as liabilities are as follows: 
 

 
 
The Authority has completed the capital upgrade of its investment property in 2012-13. 
 
Operating Lease Commitments 
The Authority has one non-cancellable operating lease entered during the reporting period for two photocopy 
machines.  The lease will expire in five years. 

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments are payable as follows: 

Within One Year 5  5 

Later than One Year but no Later than Five Years 13  18 

Total Operating Lease Commitments 18    23 

All amounts shown in the commitment note are inclusive of GST. 

Note 31.            Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the reporting date. 

Note 32.            Events Occurring after Balance Date 

There were no events which occurred after balance date. 

 

 

 

 

 2013  2012 

 $’000   $’000  

     

Capital Commitments – Investment Property (Manning Clark Office)                 

Payable:    

Within One Year -  4,407 

Total Capital Commitments – Investment Property -  4,407 

Total Capital Commitments  -  4,407 
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     LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

Note 33.          Cash Flow Reconciliation 

(a) Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the reporting period in the Cash Flow Statement to the 
equivalent items in the Balance Sheet. 
 

 
(c) Non-Cash Financing and Investing Activities  
 
All new motor vehicle leases entered into by the Authority are under a finance lease rather than under an operating 
lease.  
 
Acquisition of Motor Vehicles by means of Finance Lease                                                            21                                  -                                                      
 

 2013          2012 
 $’000   $’000  
     

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents Recorded in the Balance Sheet  826  1,086  

     
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Reporting Period as Recorded in 
the Cash Flow Statement 

 
826 

  
1,086  

  

     
(b) Reconciliation of Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities to the 
Operating (Deficit) 

  

 
    
Operating (Deficit) (316)       (5,587) 
     
Add/(Less) Items Classified as Investing of Financing     
Net (Gain)/ Loss on Disposal of Non-Current Assets (2)  4 
     
Add/(Less) Non-Cash Items     
Accrued Long Service Leave Liability 13,803        11,890  
Depreciation and Amortisation 104             113  
(Gain) on Investments and Non-Cash Management Fees (6,137)       (2,601) 
Waivers and Impairment Losses 
(Gain) on Revaluation of Investment Properties 
Other Non-Cash Items – Lease Incentive 

114  (181) 
-  

 

(1,170) 

(183) 

Cash before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities 6,213 
 

     3,638  
 

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities                                                                                                                                                                     
(Increase)/Decrease in Receivables (554)  303 
(Increase) in Other Assets (144)  (21)  
Increase in Other Creditors and Accruals 198            23 
Increase in Other Liabilities 11              39  

Net Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities (489)             344  

     

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 5,724          3,982 
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   LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 

Note 34.            Related Party Transactions 

Ms G Roper was appointed as Chair of the Board from 1 January 2010 and served for the full reporting period.     
   
Mr H Pender was appointed as the Deputy Chair from 25 May 2012 as an independent member for a term of four 
years. 
             
Ms K Sattler was appointed as the employees’ representative on 22 June 2012 for a term of four years. 
 
Mr P Middleton was appointed as the employers’ representative on 1 January 2010 and served for the full reporting 
period.   
 
Mr D Hall was appointed as the employees’ representative on 1 July 2010 and served for the full reporting period.   
 
Ms R Vassarotti was appointed as the employer’s representative on 22 June 2012 for a term of four years but has 
resigned from her position as Board member in June 2013. 
 

Board Member Compensation 

Ms G Roper’s and Mr H Pender’s annual remuneration as Chair and Deputy Chair is set by the ACT Remuneration 
Tribunal. 

All other Board members are paid on the basis of a ‘per diem’ rate (i.e. per meeting attended) also determined by the  
ACT Remuneration Tribunal.  

A superannuation contribution of 9% of remuneration is paid to the Chair’s and Deputy Chair’s personal 
superannuation fund.  No superannuation is paid to the other members of the Board as their remuneration is below 
superannuation thresholds. 

There were no other transactions with related parties. 
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A.7 Statement of Performance 

 

 

Long Service Leave Authority 

 

Statement of Performance 

 

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

87 
 

LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

     STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE 

      FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 

The above Statement of Performance should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

Objective Measure 2012-13 

Target 

2012-13 

Result 

Varianc

e from 

Target  

Notes 

1. Ensure the 

maximum number 

of eligible 

employers and their 

employees are 

registered with the 

Authority. 

Percentage of employer registrations 

completed within 10 working days of receipt of 

correctly completed and verified application 

form. 

90% 100% 11.1% 1 

Number of visits to construction sites or 

employer premise to ensure that all employees 

working in the covered industries are registered 

with the Authority. 

50 48 (4%) 2 

Percentage of eligible unregistered businesses, 

identified through a Yellow Pages review 

contacted and registered with the Authority. 

100% 100% - 3 

2. Ensure that 

employers’ 

contribution levies 

are collected 

efficiently and 

effectively. 

Percentage of employer returns and payments 

submitted by due date (five working days after 

the end of the month following the relevant 

quarter). 

80% 90.9% 13.6% 4 

3. Ensure that 

payments to 

employees, 

contractors and 

reimbursements to 

employers are made 

in accordance with 

the Act. 

Percentage of payments completed within 10 

working days of receipt of a correctly 

completed and verified claim form. 

85% 99.8% 17.4% 5 

4. Ensure that long 

service leave funds 

are invested to 

ensure a long term 

surplus of assets 

over liabilities.   

Annual net return on funds under 

management in accordance with investment 

plan. 

3.5% 

above CPI 

averaged 

over 5 

years. 

5.85% 

Not 

Achieved 

 

 

4.98% 

 

 

 

(15%) 

6 
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 LONG SERVICE LEAVE AUTHORITY 

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE 

       FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 

 

 

Notes to the Statement of Performance 

 

1. The Authority registered 370 employers during the year ended 30 June 2013.  The Authority 

registered all 370 employers within the 10 working days of receipt of a correctly completed 

registration form. 

 

2. More construction and employer sites were visited than planned due to increased compliance effort. 

The compliance team visited 55 sites; however the Authority is still verifying 7 sites to ensure that the 

employers and workers in the covered industries are registered. Therefore only 48 sites have been 

counted as satisfactorily meeting the original target. 

 

3. The Authority conducts an annual review to ensure that contract cleaning employers listed in the 

Yellow Pages are registered with the Authority.  There were no eligible unregistered contract 

businesses identified. 

 

4. The Authority processed 7,651 returns for the period and 6,958 were received within 5 working days 

from quarterly return due date.  

 

5. The Authority processed 1,104 eligible claims within the reporting period, and 1,102 claims were paid 

within 10 working days of receipt of a completed claim form.   

 

6. The Authority invests the funds of its administered schemes in the Conservative Index Fund with 

Vanguard Investments Australia Ltd. Investment return includes reinvestment of all distributions.  

Despite the market recovery in 2012-13 and a 10.1% full year investment return was achieved, the 

target of 5.85% (average over 5 years) was not met mainly because of the losses incurred in  

2008-09 (-6.55%), largely due to the Global Financial Crisis.   
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A.8 Strategic Indicators 

  

As the Authority is not a prescribed Territory instrumentality, it has no reporting requirements under 

strategic indicators. 

A.9 Analysis of Agency Performance  

 
As outlined, in detail in the Statement of Performance and in the “Highlights” section of this report in 

2012-13, the Authority performed well in achieving its objectives.   

In undertaking its core business of day-to-day management of the four schemes, the Authority again 

operated with greater efficiency than the previous year.  As the figures in the table below indicate, a 

similar number of Authority staff completed a greater work load in the reporting period than in 

2010-11 in terms of:  

 managing more employers and employees within the schemes; 

 registering more new employers and employees in the schemes;  

 processing more levy contributions from employers; and  

 processing and paying slightly more claims for entitlements from employees, and 
reimbursements to employers. 

 

However, it should be noted that the Authority’s workload may vary from year to year, in particular 

depending on the strength of the construction industry in the ACT and the rates at which workers 

enter and leave the scheme and submit claims for their entitlements. In addition the implementation 

of the Security Scheme was achieved with current staffing levels. 

The Authority’s Compliance and Inspection Team (as indicated by earlier figures) also visited a 

number of employers’ premises and building sites and assisted new employers with their initial 

quarterly returns in the reporting period. 

The Authority’s operating expenses (supplies and services, employee expenses, amortisation and 

fees and allowances) were at a similar level to 2011-12.  
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Operational Statistics (for Financial Year) 

Construction Scheme   

  30-Jun-12   30-Jun-13 Change 

Employers (Active) 1,539  1,618  5.13% 

Employees (Active) 18,063  19,654  8.81% 

Employees (Inactive) 1,157  1,270  9.77% 

LSL claims paid 767  835 8.87% 

LSL payments    $6,230,000  $7,901,000  26.82% 

Levy income  $6,230,000  $8,227,000  32.05% 

Investment income (excl 
property) 

$1,705,000  $2,937,000  72.26% 

Investment gain (excl property) ($309,000) $2,822,000 - 

Investment return (excl 
property) 

5.09% 10.10% 98.4% 

LSL Actuarial Liability  $66,998,000  $76,440,000  14.09% 

Operating Costs $1,408,000  $1,106,000 -21.45% 

Total assets $67,169,000  $74,624,000  11.10% 

Total liabilities $68,198,000  $77,426,000  13.53% 

 

Cleaning Scheme 

  30-Jun-12   30-Jun-13 Change 

Employers (Active) 91 91 - 

Employees (Active) 5,273 5,683 7.78% 

Employees (Inactive) 83 109 31.33% 

LSL claims paid 123 172 39.84% 

LSL payments $546,000 $780,000 42.86% 

Levy income  $1,341,000 $1,417,000 5.67% 

Investment income   $220,000 $279,000 26.82% 

Investment Gain ($21,000) 430,233 - 

Operating Costs $293,000 $236,000 -19.45% 

Total assets $6,979,000 $8,071,000 15.65% 

Total liabilities $5,920,000 $6,358,000 7.40% 
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Community Sector Scheme 

  30-Jun-12   30-Jun-13 Change 

Employers (Active) 215 215 - 

Employees (Active) 12,413 15,035 21.12% 

Employees (Inactive) 0 0 - 

LSL claims paid 94 214 127.66% 

LSL payments $59,232 $266,000 349.08% 

Levy income  $4,188,000 $4,390,000 4.82% 

Investment income   $67,000 $350,000 422.39% 

Investment Gain $8,000 $492,000 6,050% 

Operating Costs $551,000 $537,000 2.54% 

Total assets $7,339,000 $11,804,000 60.83% 

Total liabilities $4,827,000 $8,624,000 78.66% 

 

Security Scheme 

  30-Jun-12   30-Jun-13 Change 

Employers (Active) - 17 100% 

Employees (Active) - 1,093 100% 

Employees (Inactive) - - - 

LSL claims paid - - - 

LSL payments - - - 

Levy income  - $265,000 100% 

Investment income   - - - 

Operating Costs - $49,000 100% 

Total assets - $218,000 100% 

Total liabilities - $91,000 100% 
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A.10 Triple Bottom Line Report  

 
 INDICATOR 2011-12 Result 2012-13 Result % 

Change 

EC
O

N
O

M
IC

 

Employee Expenses  

 Number of staff employed (head count) 

 Total employee expenditure (dollars) 

 

 10 

 $1,136,000 

 

 11 

 $1,095,000 

 
10% 

-3.6% 

Operating Statement 

 Total expenditure (dollars)  

 Total own source revenue (dollars)  

 Total net cost of services (dollars) 

 

 $21.46m 

 $15.87m 

 -$5.59m 

 

 $24.53m 

 $24.21m 

 -$0.32m 

 
14.3% 
52.6% 
94.3% 

Economic Viability 

 Total assets (dollars)  

 Total liabilities (dollars) 

 

 $81.49m 

 $78.95m 

 

 $94.73m 

 $92.50m 

 
16.2% 
17.2% 

 

EN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
TA

L 

Transport 

 Total number of fleet vehicles  

 Total transport fuel used (kilolitres) 

 Total direct greenhouse emissions of the fleet (tonnes of CO2e) 

 

 1 

 2.54kl 

 6.28 

 

 1 

 1.86kl 

 4.25 

 
-% 

-26.8% 
-32.3% 

Energy Use 

 Total office energy use (megajoules) 

 Office energy use per FTE (megajoules/FTE) 

 Office energy use per square metre(megajoules/m2) 

 

 178,830mj 

 14,902mj 

 559mj 

 

 183,740mj 

 16,704mj 

 574mj 

 
2.7% 

12.1% 
2.7% 

Greenhouse Emissions 

 Total office greenhouse emissions - direct and indirect (tonnes of 
CO2e) 

 Total office greenhouse emissions per FTE (tonnes of CO2e/FTE) 

 Total office greenhouse emissions per square metre (tonnes of 
CO2e/ m2) 

 

 51.3t 
 

 4.28t 
 

 0.17t 

 

 58.9t 
 

 5.35t 
 

 0.19t 

 
14.8% 

 
25.0% 

 
11.8% 

Water Consumption 

 Total water use (kilolitres) 

 Office water use per FTE (kilolitres/FTE) 

 Office water use per square metre (kilolitres/m2) 

 

 201kl 

 20.1kl 

 0.63kl 

 

 197kl 

 17.9kl 

 0.62kl 

 
-2.0% 

-10.9% 
-1.6% 

Resource Efficiency and Waste 

 Estimate of co-mingled office waste per FTE (litres) 

 Estimate of paper recycled (litres) 

 Estimate of paper used (by reams) per FTE (litres) 

 

 NA 

 2,880l 

 269 

 

 NA 

 2,640l 

 245 

 
- 

-8.3% 
-8.9% 

 

SO
C

IA
L 

The Diversity of Our Workforce 

 Women (Female FTEs  as a percentage of the total workforce) 

 People with a disability (as a percentage of the total workforce)  

 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people (as a percentage of the 
total workforce) 

 Staff with English as a second language (as a percentage of the 
total workforce) 

 

 66.7% 

 0% 

 0% 
 

 27.3% 

 

 63.6% 

 0% 

 0% 
 

 36.4% 

 
-4.6% 

- 
- 
 
 

33.3% 

Staff Health and Wellbeing 

 OH&S Incident Reports 

 Accepted claims for compensation (as at 31 August 2011) 

 Staff receiving influenza vaccinations 

 Workstation assessments requested 

 

 0 

 0 

 7 

 0 

 

 2 

 0 

 6 

 0 

 
- 

- 

-14.3% 

- 
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Section B – Consultation and Scrutiny Reporting 

 

B.1 Community Engagement 

  
During the 2012-13 financial year, the Authority:   

 updated its website to enable a secure on-line access function for the registered employers to 
lodge return electronically and for the employees to view their accounts registered with the 
Authority; 

 commenced its administration of the new Security Industry scheme on 1 January 2013 and 
held two industry consultations presentations for the Security Industry employers in ACT; 

 assisted employers to complete their return submissions and levy payments; 

 visited a number of construction sites and other organisations to assist with the quarterly 
return preparation process and relevant information to the Authority;  

 developed and distributed comprehensive electronic-based guides on the new procedures 
processes; and 

 issued quarterly newsletters.  
 

B.2 Internal & External Scrutiny  

 
The ACT Auditor-General’s Office conducted the Authority’s annual financial statements audit and 
the review of the Statement of Performance. An unqualified audit report was issued on the 2011-12 
financial statements and an unqualified Report of Factual Findings issued on the 2011-12 Statement 
of Performance. There were no other reports or inquiries directed at the Authority during 2012-13. 
 

B.3 Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports  

 
There were no inquiries or reports conducted by ACT Legislative Assembly Committees relating to 
operations of the Authority. 

 

B.4 Legislation Report 

 
The Authority is established under the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 to administer 

the long service leave benefits schemes for covered industries established under the Act.  

According to the Administrative Arrangements 2013 (No. 1), the Chief Minister and Treasury 

Directorate is responsible for the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009. 
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Section C – Legislative and Policy Based Reporting 

 

C.1 Risk Management and Internal Audit 

 
The Authority’s Audit Committee oversees the Authority’s risk management framework and its 

application. A risk register is maintained and reviewed in each audit committee meeting to ensure 

risks are regularly monitored and appropriate controls are in place to mitigate the identified risks. 

The scope of the audit committee is prescribed in the Authority’s Audit Committee Charter. The 

Audit Committee’s duties and responsibilities include, but are not limited to, the following:  

 review and oversee the operations of the internal auditors; 

 evaluate the effectiveness of both the internal and external audits; 

 oversee the risk management framework and processes; 

 review the adequacy of policies and procedures for risk management; 

 evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s overall administration and 
operations; 

 evaluate the adequacy of the Authority's internal controls; 

 review Service Level Agreements entered by the Authority with other organisations; and 

 review all financial reports to be made to the public prior to their release. 

Audit committee meetings are held quarterly with additional meetings held as required for review of 

the Authority’s annual financial statements and Statement of Performance. 

Discussed with the Authority’s management, internal audit arrangement is determined by the Audit 

Committee with internal audit topics selected based on risk assessment. During 2012-13, two 

internal audits were conducted on the Authority’s compliance of claims made against the provisions 

of the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 and a review of the Authority’s risk 

management plan to ensure the compliance of ISO 310004. No major audit findings were identified 

in these internal audits and a separate report for each audit was provided to management and the 

Audit Committee.   

The Authority’s compliance with relevant ACT legislation is closely monitored by the Board.  The 

Registrar and the Office of Industrial Relations under the Chief Minister’s and Treasury Directorate 

(CMTD) review the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 on a regular basis to ensure 

accuracy and consistency throughout the legislation.  The Board oversees the Authority’s operations 

to make sure the Authority’s obligations are met and Board members check and endorse account 

reconciliations and financial reports as well as monitoring the performance of the Authority at 

regular Board meetings.  All major administrative and financial processes and decisions are subject 

to Board scrutiny and endorsement.   

                                                           
4 AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009 Risk Management – Principles and Guidelines, is a standard from the International 

Organization for Standardization (ISO) on implementation of risk management prepared by Joint Standards 

Australia/Standards New Zealand Committee. 
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C.2  Fraud Prevention 

 
The Authority’s Risk Management and Fraud Prevention Plan prescribes the fraud control policies 

and practices applied by the Authority. The Authority also documents fraud risks identified in the risk 

register with mitigating controls in place to address these risks.   

Other than appropriate measures undertaken within its operational policies and procedures to 

reduce the risk of any corruption or fraud, the Authority discussed fraud risk factors with staff 

regularly to promote awareness of fraud prevention.  It minimises the opportunity for fraud by 

ensuring there is appropriate separation of duties and authorisations amongst those who collect and 

process monies received. The Authority also established other robust monitoring controls, such as 

ongoing asset counts and reconciliations to ensure assets are properly documented and not 

misappropriated.   

The Authority’s premises are secured by a whole-of-building security system and petty cash and 

other valuables and important documents are locked away with limited combination access. The 

Authority conducts daily cash reconciliation to ensure accuracy of the cash flow.  

In summary, the overall fraud risk is considered low.  

The Authority received no reports or allegations of fraud or cases of corruption during 2012-13. 

 

C.3 Public Interest Disclosure 

 
The Authority is aware of its responsibilities under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994.  The 

Registrar oversees the Authority’s public interest disclosure requests and conducts necessary 

investigation for such submissions.  There were no Public Interest Disclosure requests received 

during 2012-13. 

 

C.4 Freedom of Information   

 
Section 7 Statement 
 
The Authority is established under its enabling legislation, the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) 

Act 2009, and its main function is to administer the long service leave schemes for the covered 

industries, including the construction industry, cleaning industry, the community sector, and the 

security industry which commenced on 1 January 2013. 

In accordance with the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009, the Governing Board of the 

Authority was formed with representations from the covered scheme employers and employees to 

ensure fairness and balance of any policies and procedures discussed and decisions made during the 

year. Both the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board are independent from management and industry 

representations. Board meetings are carefully documented with proposed actions undertaken to 

follow up decisions made by the Board members. 
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The Authority published its annual reports on its official website and maintains a range of 

promotional and explanatory documents and booklets explaining the benefits and obligations under 

the long service leave scheme.   

 
Section 8 Statement 
 
The Authority carries documents and guidelines for the purpose of making decisions and 

recommendations under the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 - all of which are 

available to the public upon request.  They include: 

 Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009; 
 Guidelines for Employees; 
 Guidelines for Employers; 
 Guidelines for Contractors; 
 Registration application forms for employers; 
 Long Service Leave Entitlement Claim forms for employees; 
 Information Sheet on Long Service Leave Schemes; and  
 Quarterly newsletters. 

 
Section 79 Statement 
 
The Authority had no requests for access to records under the Freedom of Information Act 1989 

during 2012-13. 

 

C.5 Internal Accountability 

 
Part 3 of the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009 and Part 9 of the Financial 

Management Act 1996 stipulate the role and functions of the Governing Board. 

In compliance with the requirements under the Authority’s enabling legislation, Long Service Leave 

(Portable Schemes) Act 2009, the Governing Board consists of a Chair, Deputy Chair, members 

representing employee organisations and members representing employer organisations for the 

covered industries.  The Chair, Deputy Chair and members were appointed by the Minister for 

Workplace Safety and Industrial Relations under the Act.  The Board meets regularly throughout 

the year and the members adopt and practice under the ACT Public Service Code of Conduct 

stipulated under Part 2 of the Public Sector Management Standards 2006.  

The Registrar is a non-voting member of the Governing Board and the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Authority. Board members (other than the Registrar) are paid salaries or fees in accordance with 

the determinations by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal. 
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           Board Profile 1 July 2012 – 30 June 2013 

Board member 

 

Position Meetings 

Attended 

      Ms Glenys Roper 

 Appointed from 1 Jan 2010 for 4 years 
 Managing Director of Roex Management Pty Ltd 
 Trustee Director of the Board of AvSuper (a superannuation fund for 

the aviation industry) 
 Member of the Investment Board of the ACT Public Trustee 
 Director of the Board of KRED (an aboriginal commercial company 

and trust in Broome) 
 Chair of a number of audit and other governance committees in 

Commonwealth Government Agencies 
 

Chair 9 

   Mr Howard Pender 

 Appointed from 25 May 2012 for 4 years 
 Treasurer, ACT Greens 
 Director, Corporate Analysis, Enhanced Responsibility (CAER) 
 previously  director of three ASX listed public companies, Visiting 

Fellow, Centre for International and Public Law, Australian National 
University 

 Office Bearer, Australasian Centre for Corporate Responsibility 

Deputy Chair 

 

9 

   Ms Kim Sattler 

 Appointed on 1 Jan 2010 to 31 December 2011. Re-appointed in June 
2012. 

 Secretary – Unions ACT 
 Organiser for Australian Services Union 
 Manager of Community Education and Training  
 Project Officer – Community Sector Task Force – Chief Minister’s 

Department 
 Deputy Chair ACT Work Safety Council 
 Member of ACT Joint Council 2007-present 
 Chair , National Museum of Labour 2009 to present 

Member 

representing 

employee 

organisations  

6 

   Mr Peter Middleton 

 Appointed on 1 Jan 2010 for 4 years 
 Company Manager and Managing Director – Woden Construction 

Group 

Member 

representing 

employer 

organisations  

8 

   Ms Rebecca Vassarotti 

 Re-appointed in June 2012 for 4 years. 
 Executive Director YWCA Canberra  
 Member Australian Council of Social Service 
Note: Ms Vassarotti has resigned as the Board member from 1 July 2013. A new 
member representing employer organisations is yet to be appointed at the time 
of the 2012-13 Annual Report printing. 

Member 

representing 

employer 

organisations 

7 
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Board member 

 

Position Meetings 

Attended 

   Mr Dean Hall 

 Appointed on 1 Jul 2010 to 31 December 2013. 
 Secretary of CFMEU ACT Branch 
 Chair, Board of the Tradesman Union Club – Canberra and Woden 
 Trustee of the Australian Construction Industry Redundancy Trust 

(ACIRT) 
 Chair of Board for Creative Safety Initiative (CSI) 
 Member of Executive for Unions ACT 
 Member of the ACT Asbestos Advisory Committee 
 Member of the National Executive for the CFMEU 

Member 

representing 

employee 

organisations 

6 

Mr Robert Barnes 

 Appointed in June 2012 for a term of 3 years 
 Non-voting member of the Board. 
 Chief Executive and Registrar of the Long Service Leave Authority. 

CEO 8 

 

The Board established an Internal Audit Committee at its initial meeting on 16 February 2010.  The 

Internal Audit Committee meets four times each year. The audit committee charter sets the 

objectives and responsibilities of the audit committee. Membership of this committee is 

summarised below: 

Name of Member Position Meetings Attended 

H Pender Chair 4 

Glenys Roper Member 4 

Peter Middleton Member 3 

 

The main duties of the audit committee members include to review the Authority’s financial 

statements and statement of performance, and to oversee the internal audit operations. Internal 

audits are selected based on risk assessment of the Authority as part of its risk management 

framework. 

The Board members have access to independent legal and professional advice as required when 

dealing with key issues relating to the administration of the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) 

Act 2009.   

The Authority prepares an annual Statement of Intent agreed between the Chair of the Governing 
Board and the ACT Treasurer outlining its operational objectives, business priorities, and financial 
forecast.  A Statement of Performance reported against the performance measures specified in the 
Statement of Intent is endorsed and monitored by the Board, signed by the Chair of the Board and 
reviewed by the Auditor-General’s Office. 
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The Authority’s annual financial statements are reviewed by the Audit Committee, signed by the 
Chair of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Finance Officer. The ACT Auditor 
General then conducts an audit on the endorsed financial statements and issues her audit opinion 
which is also disclosed under Section A.6 Financial Report in the annual report.   
 
Under the supervision of the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer oversees the 
Authority’s operations, including customer services and compliance management; and the Chief 
Finance Officer monitors the overall finance and corporate services function of the Authority. 
 
All employees of the Authority, including the Chief Executive Officer, are members of the ACT 
Public Service and are recruited and appointed in accordance with the Public Sector Management 

Act 1994.  The Registrar/Chief Executive Officer is appointed for a term of three years as a full-
time statutory office holder under the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 2009. An 
organisational chart is included in Section A.1 of this report. 
 

C.6 Human Resource Performance 

 
The Authority has a small workforce comprising eleven full-time equivalent staff during 2012-13. 

There were no major changes in the Authority’s staff function and structure compared to 2011-12. 

The Authority constantly monitors its own productivity and needs for future expansion to form the 

basis as to whether the staffing level is appropriate to meet its business objectives. 

The CEO oversees the Authority’s staff performance with ongoing performance reviews in place. 

Training is provided to staff to identify opportunities for improvement. Staff are encouraged to 

acquire multi-skills so as to fulfil any gaps when unexpected staff leave is undertaken. The 

Authority’s staff are recruited to fulfil the responsibilities of operational management; client 

services; computer operations; inspection and field services; education; financial administration 

and strategic management functions for the Authority.   

C.7 Staffing Profile  

 
The Authority’s staff are all officers of the ACT Public Service, employed under the Public Sector 

Management Act 1994. The Registrar is also the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority and a non-

voting Board member of the Authority’s Governing Board.  

The Authority employed 11 Full Time Equivalent Permanent staff during 2012-13 with the staff 
profile as shown in the tables below: 
 

FTE & Headcount 

  Female Male 

FTE by Gender 7 4 

Headcount by Gender 7 4 

% of Workforce 64% 36% 
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Classifications 

Classification Group Female Male Total 

Administrative Officers 6 2 8 

Senior Officers  1 1 2 

Executive Officer  0 1 1 

TOTAL 7 4 11 

 

Employment Category by Gender 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            Average Length of Service by age-group by gender 

 

Average 
Length of 

Service 

Pre-Baby 
Boomers 

Baby 
Boomers 

Generation 
X 

Generation Y Total 

F M F M F M F M F M 

0-2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 

2-4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

4-6 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 

6-8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8-10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 

10-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12-14 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 

14+ years 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 

Employment Category Female Male Total 

Casual  0 0 0 

Permanent Full-time 6 3 9 

Permanent Part-time 0 0 0 

Temporary Full-time  1 1  2 

Temporary Part-time 0 0  0 

TOTAL 7 4 11 
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          Total Average Length of Service by Gender 

Gender Average length of service 

Female 7.3 

Male 7.4 

Total 7.4 

 

Age Profile 

Age Group Female Male Total 

<20 0 0 0 

20-24 0 0 0 

25-29 0 1 1 

30-34 0 0 0 

35-39 2 0 2 

40-44 2 1 3 

45-49 0 1 1 

50-54 1 0 1 

55-59 0 0 0 

60-64 2 1 3 

65-69 0 0 0 

70+ 0 0 0 

 

Agency Profile 

Branch/Division FTE Headcount 

Long Service Leave Authority 11 11 

Total 11 11 

 

Generation Birth years covered Generation Birth years covered 

Pre-Baby 

Boomers 

prior to 1946 Generation X 1965 to 1979 inclusive 

Baby Boomers 1946 to 1964 inclusive Generation Y from 1980 and onwards 



 
 

104 
 

Agency Profile by Employment Type 

Branch/Division Permanent Temporary Casual 

Long Service Leave Authority 9 2 0 

Total 9 2 0 

 

Equity & Workplace Diversity 

  A B C     

  Aboriginal 
and/or Torres 
Strait Islander 

Culturally & 
Linguistically 
Diverse 

People with 
a disability 

Employees 
who 
identified in 
A, B or C* 

Women 

Headcount 0 4 0 4 7 

% of Total 
Staff 

0.0% 36% 0.0% 36% 64% 

 

The Statistics exclude board members; staff not paid by the ACT Public Service and people on leave without 

pay.   

 

C.8 Learning and Development  

 
The Authority continues to encourage staff to be multi-skilled and to participate in suitable 

professional development opportunities outlined in the ACT Public Service Learning and 

Development Framework.   

Other than the on-going in-house / on-the-job training provided to staff to ensure their skills and 

knowledge are enhanced to deliver the Authority’s operation objectives, staff have also been 

provided with training courses that are required to fulfil their individual learning and development 

needs. The Authority provided most of the training to its staff sourcing from the ACTPS Training 

Calendar. 

Training delivered to staff during 2012-13 include:  

Workplace Health and Safety representative training 

Administration skills enhancement  

Communication skills improvement 

First Aid 

Delivery of The New Supervisor 

White Card construction course (for the Authority’s construction site 
inspectors) 

Introduction to the ACT Legislative Assembly 

Australian Institute of Company Directors courses  
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Communication with diplomacy and professionalism 

Management and leadership courses 

Risk Management – ISO 31000 

Writing for Government Correspondence 

 

C.9 Workplace Health and Safety  

The Authority is bound by the provisions of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 and liaises with 

the Injury Management and Safety Team at the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate (CMTD) for 

all matters pertaining to workplace health and safety issues.  

There were no work place accidents or significant incidents that are required to give notices under 

the provisions of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011.   

The Authority has an emergency evacuation plan in place and an evacuation drill is held at least 

once a year on site. The Authority also has one trained Health and Safety representative, two 

designated and trained fire wardens and three staff members who hold a current First Aid 

Certificate. 

The Authority is not required to report under the Australian Work Health and Safety Strategy 2012-

2022; however the Authority is supportive of such initiatives and promotes, wherever it can, a safe 

and healthy work environment for all its staff. 

 

C.10 Workplace Relations  

At 30 June 2013, no staff member was on a Special Employment Arrangement (SEA) under the 

government policy. All staff, other than the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), are covered by the 

provisions of the Chief Minister and Cabinet Directorate Enterprise Agreement 2011-13. The CEO is 

employed under a three-year temporary senior executive contract from 2012 to 2015. 

There were no new Special Employment Agreements (SEA) or Australian Workplace Agreements 

(AWA) offered nor were any SEAs or AWAs terminated during 2012-13.  

 

C.11 Human Rights Act 2004 (HRA) 

The Authority adopts the human rights principles and is of the opinion that none of its current 
procedures and practices contravenes any provision of the Human Rights Act 2004. There were no 
legal cases brought to or by the Authority before courts or tribunals, which have involved 
arguments concerning the HRA during 2012-13. 
 
The Authority liaises with the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate (CMTD) to support policies 
relating to the Human Rights Act 2004 and is able to participate in any education and staff training 
provided by whole of government.  
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C.12 Strategic Bushfire Management Plan (SBMP) 

The Authority is not a manager or the owner of unleased Territory Land, and therefore has no 
reporting requirement as required under the Emergencies Act 2004. 

 

C.13 Strategic Asset Management  

 Assets Managed 

a. Manning Clark Offices – Greenway, Tuggeranong, ACT 

The Manning Clark Offices (MCO), built by the Authority’s Construction scheme in 1990 is 

currently leased to Medicare Australia until February 2023 with two additional four-year lease 

options.   

The MCO building is located on 9,457m2 of land at 186 Reed Street Greenway Tuggeranong and 

comprises a lettable area of 5,407 m2.  CB Richard Ellis (CBRE) provides the property 

management services for the Authority.  All maintenance costs have remained minor and it is 

expected future maintenance costs will further decrease due to the recent completion of the 

building upgrade project in 2012-13. All maintenance costs are planned in advance through 

annual budgeting process and any unexpected expenditures will require further approval 

within the Authority. 

A base building upgrade project was completed during 2012-13. An independent valuation was 

conducted as at 30 June 2013 where the building’s market value was assessed at $22.5 million.  

The property is valued at fair market value and will be re-valued each year to reflect its updated 

market value.  

 

b. Unit 5-8, National Associations Centre, 71 Constitution Ave, Campbell, ACT 

The Authority (Construction Scheme) owns Unit 5 to 8 of the National Associations Centre, 71 

Constitution Ave, Campbell, ACT. Unit 5 is leased to the ACT Building & Construction Training 

Fund Authority whereas the Authority uses unit 6 to 8 as its office.  A valuation was conducted 

as at 30 June 2013 for these units at $1.2 million. The property is valued at fair market value. 

 

c.  Information Technology and Software 

The Authority owns the Leave Track Database with a total carrying amount of $425,000 (and 

has been leased to the NSW Long Service Corporation for 3 years at $50,000 per year since 

2010-11), a server and 15 computer workstations.  

 

 Asset Maintenance and Upgrades 

Other than the investment property upgrade stated above, there was no major asset upgrade 

during the financial year.   
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 Office Accommodation 

The Authority owns and occupies Units 6 to 8 in the National Associations Centre.  Staff are 

accommodated in individual offices or at their assigned workstations. There are no staff employed 

in non-office environment.  

 

C.14 Capital Works 

The Authority signed a further 10-year lease with its current tenant, Medicare Australia in 
November 2011.  In December 2011, the Authority commenced a base building upgrade project on 
its investment property, the Manning Clark Offices, and aimed to achieve a rating of 4.5 under the 
National Australian Built Environment Rating System (NABERS). The NABERS 4.5 rating is required in 
the agreed Heads of Agreement with Medicare Australia.  
 
The project, integrated with the tenant’s fitout work, started in December 2011 and was completed 
during 2012-13. A total of approximately $7 million was spent to achieve a building value of  
$22.5 million as at 30 June 2013 (from the previous $14.5 million as at 30 June 2011). The building’s 
NABERS is well on-track of a rating above 4.5.  
 
During 2012-13, the Authority also successfully upgraded its website (www.actleave.act.gov.au) 
which enables the registered employers and employees of all schemes to have on-line access to 
their individual accounts, viewing of annual statements, and submission of quarterly returns, etc. 
Total expenditure of this project is $4,000. 
 

C.15 Government Contracting  

 The Authority followed the regulations under the Government Procurement Act 2001 and the 

Government Procurement Regulation 2007 when contracting for operational goods and services.  

The Authority also sought appropriate approval from the Authority’s Governing Board and legal 

advice from the ACT Government Solicitor’s Office when it’s required to do so. The Authority based 

its decisions of goods and services procurement on the principle of ‘best value for money’ and 

provided open competitions to suppliers wherever possible. A summary of the Authority’s main 

contracts is provided below: 

  

Goods and Services Additional Information Supplier 

Investment Property 

Management 

Property management services provided for the 

Authority’s investment property, Manning Clark 

Offices, in Greenway Tuggeranong. 

Management fee paid is based on an agreed 

percentage of the annual gross rental. 

CB Richard Ellis (CBRE) 

Funds Management Management of the Authority’s investment 
funds for all administered schemes during the 
financial year, in accordance with the 
Authority’s approved Investment Plan. 
Management fee paid is based on an agreed 
percentage of the fund.  

Vanguard Investments 

Australia Limited 
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Goods and Services Additional Information Supplier 

 

IT Consultancy Leave Track is the Authority’s long service leave 

database and the IT consultant provides 

software maintenance services and system 

enhancement. 

Formation Technology 

Actuarial Services Services are mainly of annual actuarial reports 

to the Authority regarding long service leave 

benefits estimate and levy recommendations. 

Professional Financial 

Solutions Pty Ltd (PFS) 

Audit Services External audit services on the annual financial 

statements and review of the Authority’s 

statement of performance were provided by 

the ACT Auditor-General’s Office. The Authority 

also engaged Oakton for an audit of compliance 

with the long service leave legislation and 

Moore Stephens Canberra for the review of the 

Authority’s risk management plan. 

External audit: ACT 

Auditor-General’s Office  

Internal audit: consultant is 

selected from ACT 

Government Internal Audit 

procurement panel 

 

 

C.16 Community Grants/Assistance/Sponsorship 

According to the Authority’s enabling legislation, the Long Service Leave (Portable Schemes) Act 

2009, the money of the Authority must be spent for the administration of the Act. Therefore, no 

monies were paid by the Authority during 2012-13 in the form of community grants, sponsorship or 

any other financial assistance.  

C.17 Territory Records 

The Registrar of the Authority approved a Records Management Program which contains a Records 
Disposal Schedule approved by the Territory Records Office.  The Authority retains all records in an 
electronic format indefinitely, but disposes of paper records in accordance with the approved 
disposal schedule.  
 
The Authority staff are well trained in the importance of sound records management and training 
and resources are available to all staff.  
 

Records Disposal Schedule Effective Year and No. 

Territory Records (Records 
Disposal 
Schedule – Industry Long 
Service Leave 
Records) Approval 2006 (No 1) 

14 July 2006 NI2006—256 
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C.18 Commissioner for the Environment 

The Authority is not required to report under section 23 of the Commissioner for Sustainability and 
the Environment Act 1993 as there were no such requests or recommendations made by the 
Commissioner during 2012-13. 
 

C.19 Ecologically Sustainable Development  

The Authority continues to support the principles of Ecologically Sustainable Development where 

possible and relevant to the operational activities of the organisation.   

Conservation measures include: 

 staff are encouraged to conserve fuel by careful planning of field visitation; 

 all paper products and toner cartridges are recycled; 

 all new office equipment is purchased with a view to its eventual recyclability;  

 excess or superseded equipment is either sold or traded on replacements;  

 unsaleable equipment is either donated to relevant charities or deposited with a reputable 
recycling service provider for resale or recycling; and  

 generation of paper records is limited by use of electronic record keeping where practical. 
 

The Authority has also implemented the Online System for Comprehensive Activity Reporting 
(OSCAR) to produce the following data: 
 
 

Sustainability Report (OSCAR) 
 Indicator as at 30 June Unit 2011-12 2012-13 

Line General  Office Total Office Total 

L1 Occupancy – staff full-time equivalent Number (FTE) 10 10 11 11 

L2 Area office space – net lettable area Square metres (m2) 320 - 320 - 

 Stationary Energy  Office Total Office Total 

L3 Electricity use Kilowatt hours 49,675 49,675 51,038 51,038 

L4 Renewable energy use (GreenPower + EDL land fill gases) Kilowatt hours - - - - 

L5 Percentage of renewable energy used (L4/L3 x 100) Percentage - - - - 

L6 Natural Gas use Megajoules - - - - 

L7* Total energy use Megajoules 178,830 178,830 183,740 183,740 

L8 Energy intensity per FTE (L7/L1) Megajoules/FTE 14,903 14,903 16,704 16,704 

L9 Energy intensity per square metre (L7/L2) Megajoules/m2 559 559 574 574 

 Transport  Office Total Office Total 

L10 Total number of vehicles Numeric 2 2 1 1 

L11 Total vehicle kilometers travelled Kilometres (km) - 27,894 - 18,614 

L12 Transport fuel (Petrol) Kilolitres - - - - 

L13 Transport fuel (Diesel) Kilolitres - - - - 

L14 Transport fuel (LPG) Kilolitres - - - - 

L15 Transport fuel (CNG) Kilolitres - - - - 

L16* Total transport energy use Gigajoules - 87 - 63 
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 Indicator as at 30 June Unit 2011-12 2012-13 

 Water  Office Total Office Total 

L17 Water use Kilolitres 210 210 197 197 

L18 Water use per FTE (L17/L1) Kilolitres/FTE 16.7 16.7 17.9 17.9 

L19 Water use per square metre (L17/L2) Kilolitres/m2 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 

 Resource Efficiency and Waste  Office Total Office Total 

L20 Reams of paper purchased Reams 269 269 245 245 

L21 Recycled content of paper purchased Percentage - - - - 

L22 Estimate of general waste (based on bins collected) Litres 2,880 2,880 2,640 2,640 

L23 Estimate of commingled material recycled (based on bins 

collected) 

Litres - - - - 

L24 Estimate of paper recycled (based on bins collected) Litres 1,125 1,125 2,880 2,880 

L25 Estimate of organic material recycled (based on bins 

collected) 

Litres - - - - 

 Greenhouse Gas Emissions  Office Total Office Total 

L26* Total stationary energy greenhouse gas emissions (All 

scopes) 

Tonnes CO2-e 59.21 59.21 53.93 53.93 

L27* Total transport greenhouse gas emissions (All scopes) Tonnes CO2-e 6.28 6.28 4.25 4.25 

 Intensities      

L28 Greenhouse gas emissions per person (L26/L1) Tonnes CO2-e FTE 4.93 4.93 4.90 4.90 

L29 Greenhouse gas emissions per square metre (L26/L2) Tonnes CO2-e 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.17 

L30 Transport greenhouse gas emissions per person (L27/L1) Tonnes CO2-e FTE 0.52 0.52 .39 0.39 

 
Notes 

* - calculated with information entered into OSCAR 

C.20 Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Policies and Programs  

 The Authority supports the whole of government approach of the Climate Change and Greenhouse 

Gas Reduction Policies. The Authority currently doesn’t have any climate change or greenhouse 

policies or programs however the staff are encouraged to power down their computers after work 

to conserve energy, to recycle or reuse office paper products, and to purchase wherever possible 

stationary with recycle content. 

 

C.21 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting 

 The Authority is not required to report any performance indicators outlined in the Overcoming 

Indigenous Disadvantaged Report produced by the Productivity Commission. The Authority is 

supportive of the ACT Government’s approaches to the Indigenous Policy. 
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C.22 ACT Multicultural Strategy 2010-2013  

The Authority supports the ACT Multicultural Strategy and acknowledges the benefits a culturally 

and linguistically diversified workforce can bring to the organisation and the community. Members 

and employers of the covered industries are provided with access to the multi-lingual interpreting 

services as needed to ensure communication to these members is in a language that they 

understand.  

 

C.23 ACT Strategic Plan for Positive Ageing 2010-2014 

  The Authority takes necessary steps to support ACT Strategic Plan for Positive Aging and supports 

Canberra to be an age-friendly city.  The Authority has approximately 36 per cent workforce that 

are of age 55 and over during 2012-13.  

 The Authority also provides services directly to the senior members for their long service leave 

entitlement of the administered schemes. The Authority ensures all members are serviced with 

care and respect. 

  

Focus Area Progress 

Information and Communication The Authority uses its website, quarterly newsletter, email, 

customer service phone line, and over the counter services, to 

provide its services and disclose long service leave scheme 

information.  

Respect, Valuing and Safety The Authority follows the ACT Public Service best practice 

guidelines to ensure the work environment provided to staff and 

services provided to members are safe, valuing and with respect.  

Health and Wellbeing The Authority does not deliver services directly to the community 

in these areas. However, the Authority provides support and 

flexibility to its staff when it’s reasonable to do so. 
Housing and Accommodation 

Transport and Mobility 

Support Services 

Work and Retirement The Authority adopts ACT Public Service non-discriminatory 

recruitment/retirement policies and processes and provides 

suitable training and education opportunities to staff.  

 

C.24 ACT Women’s Plan 2010-2015 

  The Authority supports the ACT Women’s Plan which identifies three core aspects – economic, 

social and environmental – to achieve the vision of improvement of status of all women and girls. 

More than half of the Authority’s workforce is represented by women and girls during 2012-13 and 

the Authority provides equal and fair opportunities for all staff to participate and contribute to 
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discussions of work matters as well as to receive career and personal development training 

opportunities.  

C.25 Model Litigant Guidelines 

In 2012-13, one legal claim was raised against the Authority in relation to a dispute of the long 

service leave benefit claim. This matter was brought to the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 

(ACAT) in late 2012-13 and it was expected the case is to be settled during 2013-14. The Authority 

may from time to time bring legal matters to ACAT or the ACT Magistrates Court in regards to some 

non-complying scheme employers. The Authority, and its legal representative, ensures that the 

Model Litigant Guidelines (the Guidelines) were adhered to throughout the litigation. 

C.26 Notices of Noncompliance 

  The Authority did not commit any infringement notice offences during 2012-13 therefore no 

reporting is required against the Dangerous Substances Act 2004 in the annual report. 

C. 27 Property Crime Reduction 

  The Authority currently has no action items outlined in the ACT Property Crime Reduction Strategy 

2012-15. 
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Office and Contact Details 

 

Unit 8, National Associations Centre, 71 Constitution Avenue, Campbell, ACT 2612 
PO Box 234, Civic Square, ACT 2608 

Registrar and Chief Executive Officer – Robert Barnes; Deputy Registrar – Goran Josipovic  

Phone: (02) 6247 3900; Fax: (02) 6257 5058; Free call 1800 655 060 

Website: http://www.actleave.act.gov.au  

Email: construction@actleave.act.gov.au  

     cleaning@actleave.act.gov.au  

          community@actleave.act.gov.au  

    security@actleave.act.gov.au 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: Copies of Annual Reports can be obtained from the Authority’s website 
 

                                                                                                                                         




